
[ Annual Report 2008 ]



Cover photo
Exhibits from the archive of materials at Sitterwerk Art Foundry. The current report from the Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen  
features photographic portraits of people from eastern Switzerland who create and preserve value in the form of collections. 

Werkstoffarchiv St.Gallen 
A systematically recorded collection of art materials, which you are 
allowed to touch. These supplement the planned basic stock of 800 
materials from the categories fibre, glass, wood, ceramics, plastic, 
metal, paper and stone. The specimens of material are available to 
creative people in all industries and to artists for their work.
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Group Key Figures

Income Statement  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 2006

Operating income 524 933 555 586 555 131 

Administrative expenses 275 777 265 903 253 878 

Operating profit (interim result) 183 932 246 089 252 772 

Group net profit 171 135 226 682 228 555 

    
Balance Sheet  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Dec. 31, 2006

Loans to customers 17 944 796 17 102 122 17 208 671 

Customer funds 14 885 373 12 292 293 11 802 711 

Balance sheet total 22 577 338 20 235 796 19 799 982 

Shareholders’ equity 1 744 273 1 739 533 1 705 676 

    
Funds under Management  in CHF 000s    

Funds under management 37 672 912 37 883 264 38 838 934 

    
Headcount    

Full-time equivalents (in accordance with BAG-FINMA; apprentices calculated at 50%) 1 098 1 007 972 

Number of employees:    

– Individuals 1 235 1 132 1 091 

– of which trainees 115 111 108 

  
Key Figures 2008 2007 2006

SGKB share  in CHF    

Earnings per share 30.86 40.91 41.21 

Dividend per share 20.00 26.00 0.00 

Repayment of the par value per share 0.00 0.00 30.00 

Market price    

– as of December 31 384.00 498.00 512.00 

– Highest price 516.00 642.00 515.00 

– Lowest price 363.25 445.00 390.00 

Market capitalization as of December 31 (in CHF million) 2 140.20 2 775.60 2 853.60 

Return on equity    

Return on equity, pre-tax (basis: operating profit) 11.4% 15.7% 16.7%

Return on equity, after tax (basis: group net profit) 10.6% 14.5% 15.1%

Cost / income ratio    

Cost / income ratio including depreciation on fixed assets and licences 55.6% 50.8% 48.4%

Equity key figures    

BIS ratio tier 1 13.7% 13.9% 13.5%

BIS ratio tier 2 14.2% 14.5% 14.2%

Excess capital ratio (CH standard) 72.2% 83.0% 74.8%

Shareholders’ equity as % of balance sheet total 7.7% 8.6% 8.6%

1  Recommendation of the Board of Directors for the financial year ended on December 31, 2008

For the first time, the accounts closed at December 31, 2008 include figures for Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd., consolidated since March 1, 2008.  
Scope for comparison with the previous year is limited, due to this first consolidation of Hyposwiss Geneva. The introduction of a new chart of accounts also 
means that expenditure on plastic card production previously shown under operating expenses is now recorded as commission expense. A corresponding 
reclassification from other operating expenses to operating income has been applied to the previous year. Further minor reclassifications were also made 
under the headings of operating income and administrative expenses.

Moody’s Rating 2008 2007 2006

Senior unsecured domestic currency Aa1 Aa1 Aa1

Bank deposits Aa1 / P-1 Aa1 / P-1 Aa1 / P-1

Bank financial strength B- B- B
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p  Founded in 1868

p  2001 IPO (Initial Public Offering) 

p  2002 acquisition of Hyposwiss Private Bank Ltd., Zurich

p  2008 acquisition of Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd. formerly Anglo Irish Bank (Suisse)

p 2008 Financial Year, pp. 10–15

[ 1 ]     Profile

Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group 

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen was founded in 1868 to offer savings and credit 

services to the population and small businesses within their own canton, and  

thereby promote the development of the regional economy. The new Cantonal 

Law of 1996 concerning the Cantonal Bank created the conditions for partial 

privatization, which took place in 2001. A central element of this was the refo-

cusing of business strategy, in particular the expansion of private banking. 

The Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group comprises 

the Retail and Commercial Clients (RCC) Div-

ision, the Private Banking Division of the parent 

company and the subsidiaries Hyposwiss Private 

Bank Ltd. in Zurich and Hyposwiss Private Bank 

Geneva Ltd. The Finance and Risk Management 

Division and the Service Center are responsible 

for the supporting services. 

Appropriate competence centers (specialist 

centers) also assist with market coverage group-

wide. They avoid duplications by focusing on 

specific expertise, fulfilling an important func-

tion, especially in investment activities. The cur-

rent competence centers are: Investment Center, 

Financial Planning and Lombard Loans.

 

Zurich

Retail and  
Commercial Clients

Private Banking Service Center

Subsidiary companies (100%)

Finance and  
Risk Management

Group structure 2008

Geneva

p Corporate Governance, pp. 21–24
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[ 1 ]   Profile  Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group

Retail and Commercial Clients 

The Retail and Commercial Clients Division of-

fers its clients a comprehensive range of prod-

ucts as well as consultancy services tailored to 

meet their payment, savings, investment, pen-

sion and financial requirements. The Division 

covers all segments, with private, commercial 

and corporate clients, and offers its services at 

37 branches throughout the Swiss Cantons of 

St. Gallen and Appenzell Ausserrhoden. 

p  2008 results, pp. 16–17

 

Private Banking 

The Private Banking Division offers its private 

and institutional clients tailored products and 

services for the formation and management  

of their assets. The parent company, the Can-

tonal Bank of St. Gallen, has its own private 

banking teams at six locations in the Canton of 

St.Gallen. 

p  2008 results, pp. 18–20

The Hyposwiss subsidiaries

The two 100%-owned subsidiaries, Hyposwiss 

Private Bank Ltd. (Zurich) and Hyposwiss Private 

Bank Geneva Ltd., manage the onshore and 

offshore investment activities for private clients 

of high net worth in Switzerland and in fast-

growing key markets. The Investment Center at 

Hyposwiss in Zurich is competent within the 

Group for developing investment policy, man-

aging asset management mandates and devel-

oping new products and in-house investment 

funds. 

Service Center 

The Service Center acts as the central finance 

and credit processing unit and handles payment 

transactions on behalf of the parent company. 

In addition, the Trading Desk executes foreign 

exchange, money market and securities trans-

actions for clients as well as own-account 

trades. The IT and Projects department is also 

an integral part of the Service Center. This de-

partment serves a dual function: coordinating 

IT group-wide and handling project manage-

ment. Finally, the Infrastructure Department is 

responsible for central services and for building 

and maintaining bank premises owned by the 

parent company.

 

Finance and Risk Management

The Finance and Risk Management Division 

provides services in the areas of controlling and 

accounting, risk management, law and compli-

ance, human resources, corporate development 

and corporate communications. The name re-

flects the increasing importance that the Group 

attaches to risk management. 

The Internal Audit department reports to the 

Board of Directors although, in administrative 

terms, it is directly subordinated to the Presidium 

and monitors the activities of all divisions. 
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Market and competition

The market territory covered by the parent com-

pany, the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen, comprises 

the Cantons of St. Gallen and Appenzell Ausser-

rhoden and the neighbouring regions within 

and outside Switzerland. The domestic market 

is covered by a dense network of branches at 37 

locations belonging to the Retail and Commer-

cial Clients Division. The parent company’s pri-

vate banking services are also offered at six 

locations. The size of the branch network is 

ideal for its market activities and ensures a 

strong local presence in all business regions. The 

branch network is supplemented by alternative 

sales channels in the form of cash dispensers (84 

machines at 53 locations), e-banking (55 000 

clients – roughly one-quarter of the total clien-

tele) and a central Call Center which provides 

clients with support and advice over the tele-

phone. 

The region of Eastern Switzerland has one of 

the most dense bank networks in Switzerland. 

Competition for business with retail and com-

mercial clients as well as with private and insti-

tutional investors is intense in the Cantons of 

St. Gallen and Appenzell Ausserrhoden. More-

over, the last decade has witnessed the growing 

presence of new Swiss and foreign financial 

service providers on the market in addition to 

the established competitors such as large banks, 

regional banks and Raiffeisen banks. 

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen (SGKB) specif-

ically positions itself between the regional and 

Raiffeisen banks on the one hand and the large 

banks on the other hand. The combination of 

client proximity, local roots, professionalism and 

good quality advice is ideal and secures SGKB a 

promising market position. Unlike other banks, 

the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen has a state 

guarantee, but has no obligation to implement 

public policy. The bank operates in accordance 

with sound, traditional values and provides fi-

nancial security. These features are especially 

important at a time of crisis of confidence in 

the financial markets and in banks.

The subsidiaries Hyposwiss Private Bank Ltd. 

and Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd. oper-

ate in the financial centers of Zurich and Geneva 

and abroad. They place particular emphasis on 

active coverage of the key South American and 

East European markets. 

[ 2 ]     Strategy

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen Group applies a balanced business model 

based on two revenue sources of equal importance. This model seeks to main-

tain net interest and other income sources in equal proportions. It develops 

additional growth potential and ensures steadily rising income. 
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Strategic positioning 

The Board of Directors and the Management 

Board review the strategic focus of SGKB Group 

annually. The Management Board prepares the 

review in two dedicated workshops on strategy, 

each lasting two days. The first workshop 

chiefly focuses on review and analysis, while 

the second defines the strategic measures. At 

the invitation of the Management Board, the 

Board of Directors then holds a one-day meet-

ing to analyse the strategy. This process ensures 

that the Bank’s activities remain closely focused 

on the requirements of the market. 

The chief objectives pursued by the Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen Group (SGKB Group) are to 

secure a sustained increase in shareholder value 

and above-average growth. The key success 

factors are:

p  uncompromising focus on the  

needs of clients

p  constantly increasing productivity

p  and rigorous application of risk policy. 

To act on these success factors requires a ra-

tional focus on the core skills of: customer 

service/winning new custom, investment man-

agement, process management, credit risk 

management and management of the balance 

sheet structure. Within this framework, the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen aims to strike a bal-

ance between interest income and other rev-

enues. This permits diversification of revenue 

sources, which offsets the shrinking margins in 

lending activities, develops additional growth 

potential and ensures steady earnings growth. 

These considerations lead to the well-known, 

balanced business model of the Cantonal Bank 

of St. Gallen, with the parent company on the 

one hand and the Hyposwiss subsidiaries in 

Geneva and Zurich on the other. The model 

deliberately pursues a strategy of “two brands”, 

which allows differentiation from the competi-

tion on the market.

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen wants to be its 

customers’ bank of first choice on its home 

market. Security, reliability, credibility, firm 

foundation and closeness to the customer are 

powerful brand values here. Dynamism, deter-

mination and fast responsiveness supplement 

these traditional strengths. Customers receive a 

comprehensive range of services with the best 

cost/benefit ratio.

The two Hyposwiss subsidiaries in Zurich and 

Geneva position themselves on their markets as 

respected boutique private banks. They place a 

strong emphasis on needs orientation, em-

ployee and service quality, flexibility, entrepre-

neurial solutions and first-class investment 

know-how with sound performance.

In the context of its current strategy, SGKB has 

emphasised the aspects and launched the 

growth initiatives described below.

The home base:  

a stronger market presence 

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen holds a market 

share of at least one-third in its core business. 

The Bank intends to increase this share continu-

ously, especially in its conventional business of 

loans and mortgages. It also intends to expand 

its investment business. Systematic co-opera-

tion between the Retail and Commercial Clients 

and Private Banking divisions within the parent 

company plays an important role here. The 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen seeks to position 

itself as the leading advisory partner in all seg-

ments. The combination of excellent client 

proximity, above-average support intensity and 

good quality advice sets it apart from the com-

petition. Further streamlining of operational 

procedures has freed client service advisers to 

pay clients the attention they require. 

Positioning the parent company as  

the leading investment advisory bank  

in Eastern Switzerland 

The Investment Center, based at Hyposwiss in 

Zurich, provides the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen 

Group with excellent investment expertise. Act-

ing on the principle of a holistic understanding 

of the client, we offer comprehensive advice in 

matters of financial, taxation and inheritance 

planning.

Coverage of the market in Germany

Germany is an important market for SGKB  

Private Banking. A physical presence on the 

ground allows active prospecting of the Ger-

man market and servicing of the existing Ger-

[ 2 ]   Strategy  Strategic positioning
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man clientele. Hence SGKB has decided to form 

a banking subsidiary in Munich, which will open 

in April 2009. Trading as St.Galler Kantonal-

bank Deutschland AG, it will offer German on-

shore clients the full range of private banking 

services.

p  For further information see p. 20

Expansion on strategic key markets 

Our Hyposwiss banking subsidiaries are en-

gaged on the East European and South Ameri-

can markets. Special emphasis is placed on an 

increased presence in these markets, develop-

ment of the adviser teams and strengthening 

the existing networks with business partners. 

The aim is significantly to boost new money 

from these regions by winning custom for 

Hypo swiss from high net worth individuals who 

are keen to diversify their assets geographically 

and politically. 

An attractive employer 

The demographic trend clearly demonstrates 

that the employment market is set to contract 

from the middle of the next decade. SGKB 

Group consequently anticipates increased com-

petition for well-qualified employees. By spe-

cifically enhancing its attractiveness as an 

employer, SGKB Group will continue to enhance 

its image among employees and job seekers. 

This will create the conditions required to en-

sure that the SGKB Group is able to continue 

drawing upon a pool of well-educated, experi-

enced and motivated employees. 

Growth through acquisitions 

Increasingly tough competition and the reper-

cussions of the financial crisis will continue to 

accelerate the process of consolidation in the 

banking industry. Thanks to its excellent posi-

tioning, the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen Group 

is confident that it will also be able to benefit 

from this development in future. SGKB has built 

up equity capital for specific acquisitions in re-

cent years. This enabled it to acquire the Anglo 

Irish Bank (Suisse) private bank in Geneva. The 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen still has a comfort-

able equity base after this purchase, and re-

mains on the lookout for further acquisitions. 

The bulk of further potential acquisitions will lie 

in private banking. Opportunities in the retail 

segment will also be carefully examined. The 

primary considerations for an acquisition are 

strategic and cultural compatibility and the 

price level: important preconditions for ensur-

ing that acquisitions make a positive contribu-

tion to value. 

Future challenges 

p  The lost confidence of customers in the 

banking industry in general, and in the 

financial markets, must be restored. At the 

same time, there will be more regulatory 

requirements on risk clarification.

p  Differentiation from the competition is of 

steadily growing importance. The decisive 

factors are first-class advice and service 

quality. These must be segment-specific  

and offered to the client with an attractive 

cost/benefit ratio.

p  Pressure on Swiss banking secrecy is 

increasing, and one result is an inexorable 

increase in regulation. In the long term, 

therefore, the traditional offshore private 

banking will become less important.

p  In the medium to long term the steady 

erosion of margins in the traditional 

mortgage business and the trend towards 

diminishing client loyalty pose a challenge  

to the traditional business model adopted  

by the banks.  

Strategic aims 

Overall, the strategic approaches outlined above 

will enable the Group to maintain a rational  

focus on sustainable and risk-aware growth of 

its volume and earnings. The Board of Directors 

and Management Board are confident that dif-

ferentiation and strong growth will also have a 

significant impact on future commercial success. 

By implementing the strategy, the SGKB seeks 

to achieve the following objectives in the medi-

um term: 

Targets (p.a.)

Growth of loans to clients 3%

Growth of funds under management
(net new money)  5%

Cost /income ratio 50%

Return on equity, pre-tax 15%

Provided that economic growth remains intact 

and stock markets recover, SGKB Group will also 

be able to increase the value of the company in 

future for the benefit of its shareholders.
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the market were a marked feature, especially in 

September and October. Insecurity was domi-

nant worldwide, leading to sharp price falls 

which, in turn, forced liquidations of credit-

supported securities positions. A downward 

spiral took hold. Most stock markets lost nearly 

50% in value terms in 2008. The Swiss stock 

market performed comparatively well, losing 

34%, whereas various emerging markets, such 

as China and Russia, lost at least two-thirds of 

their stock market values.

Long considered a safe investment, bonds suf-

fered almost greater losses. In the good eco-

nomic and credit situation of recent years, 

investors had no longer been used to debtor 

insolvencies. Trends previously witnessed with 

lower quality bonds now also applied to the 

broader bond market. Negotiable paper of 

debtors whose very existence was threatened 

proved no longer saleable, as the market sud-

denly and completely dried up.

These conditions led to a major realignment of 

currencies, from which the US dollar came off 

well, and the yen even better. On the other 

hand, the euro and sterling suffered from sharp 

economic contraction, leading to significant 

losses in the values of these currencies.

Present market conditions

The economy in Eastern Switzerland made a 

good start to 2008. The positive trend of 2007 

continued in the first half of the year. Later, 

from the third quarter, this impetus slowed as 

the repercussions of the crisis on the financial 

markets made themselves felt on the real 

economy. While capacity utilization remained 

at a high level in Eastern Switzerland, industrial 

order books were starting to look thin. The col-

lapse of foreign demand for Eastern Switzer-

land’s products hit the export industry hardest. 

Domestic business, by contrast, seemed to 

emerge relatively unscathed. The construction 

industry, in particular, continued to progress, 

albeit at a slower pace. Retailing, too, con-

tinued to record good or, at least, satisfactory 

trading levels.

The property market in Eastern Switzerland also 

appeared absolutely intact. Price development 

was stable and showed no signs of overheat-

ing. There were also no significant adjustments 

in property valuations. 

2008 will go down in history as one of the 

weakest and most difficult years for investment 

in history. Uncontrolled price fluctuations on 

[ 3 ]     2008 Financial Year 

Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group

In 2008 SGKB Group earned a net profit of CHF 171 million. In extremely 

difficult conditions, it recorded the third-best result of its history. The financial 

crisis left its mark in terms of lower net income, but also in an above-average 

influx of net new money.

p Profile, p. 5  p Strategy, pp.7–9
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Results for 2008

The Group earned a net profit of CHF 171.1 

million, 24.5% or CHF 55.5 million below the 

excellent result for the previous year. This is the 

third-best result in the history of the Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen. The main reason for the fall 

is lower operating income, due to the massive 

upheavals on the international financial mar-

kets. Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd. (for-

merly Anglo Irish Bank (Suisse) SA), taken over 

as of March 1, 2008, was consolidated for the 

first time, reducing Group net profit by a CHF 

15.2 million.

At the time of publication of the interim fig-

ures, in August 2008, the Board of Directors 

and Board of Management were expecting a 

fall of 15 to 20% in Group profit, assuming no 

worsening of the financial markets. But the 

bankruptcy of the US investment bank Lehman 

Brothers in September triggered a downward 

spiral on the financial markets in the ensuing 

months. In view of these tough conditions, the 

result achieved is satisfactory.

Operating income fell by 5.5% or CHF 30.7 

million. Excluding Hyposwiss Geneva, the fall 

would have amounted to 10.6% or CHF 58.8 

million. While market conditions resulted in 

falls in net fee and commission income and net 

trading income, net interest income had a sta-

bilizing effect.

Net interest income of CHF 305.0 million was 

practically level with the previous year (–0.1%). 

Volatile interest rate conditions were the deci-

sive factor in the net interest income figure. 

While the first half of 2008 saw rising interest 

rates and a flat interest rate curve, conditions 

altered in the second half as the financial crisis 

spread and increasingly affected the real econ-

omy. The Swiss National Bank pursued a very 

expansive monetary policy to counter the eco-

nomic collapse. This led to sharp falls in interest 

rate, though short-term rates fell further than 

Group operating income since 2004  (in CHF million)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

  IT project expenditure 

 Retail and
 Commercial Clients

 Private Banking

 Corporate Center

Group net profit since 2004  (in CHF million)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

Group cost/income ratio since 2004  (in %)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008
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long-term rates, resulting in a much steeper 

interest rate curve. These shifts had an impact 

on client behaviour. At the first stage, clients 

favoured fixed-term deposits in preference to 

savings deposits, and variable in preference to 

fixed-interest mortgages. However, the picture 

changed radically by the end of the year, result-

ing in considerable shifts within the balance 

sheet.

The crisis on the inter-bank market then intensi-

fied the recession. Uncertainty spread in the 

wake of the Lehman Brothers bankruptcy crisis, 

and there was a very serious loss of trust in 

various banks. As a result, from mid-September 

to late November, investment money flooded 

into the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen, attracted 

by its soundness and excellent financial stand-

ing. Refinancing became considerably cheaper 

for SGKB at this stage though, at the same 

time, safe and attractive investment opportuni-

ties for the influx of new money were in short 

supply.

Customer funds rose massively during the year, 

by a total of CHF 2593.1 million or 21.1%. This 

liquidity was used to finance loans to custom-

ers, which showed a pleasing rise of CHF 842.7 

million or 4.9%. It also served to repay bond 

loans and loans from central mortgage bond 

institutions amounting to CHF 598.3 million. 

Most of the residue was invested on the inter-

bank market and with the Swiss National 

Bank.

Net fee and commission income, suffering 

from the difficult conditions on the financial 

markets, fell by CHF 23.8 million or 11.2%. 

After a very difficult first half, the last quarter 

saw a further downturn. Three main factors 

had a negative impact: the first was a fall in 

client assets of CHF 6.2 billion or 16.4%, due 

to negative market performance. This nega-

tively affected portfolio-dependent earnings. 

Secondly, market conditions led to a fall in in-

vestment volume in structured products and 

the bank’s own funds to well below the previ-

ous year’s level. Thirdly, brokerage income fell 

due to sharply reduced transaction volumes. 

Reflecting the highly volatile markets, the 

number of transactions rose 5%, slightly above 

last year’s figure; however, income per transac-

tion fell drastically, by 43%. 

Net trading income was CHF 2.4 million or 

7.9% lower than last year. The cause of this fall 

were losses in the nostro portfolio due to trends 

on the financial markets. The securities and pre-

cious metals trading portfolios stood at CHF 

11.1 million at the end of the year. Net other 

income fell by CHF 4.1 million or 53.4%. This 

was also largely attributable to market-driven 

corrections in the valuations of financial invest-

ments.

Administrative expenses amounted to CHF 

275.8 million, CHF 9.9 million or 3.7% higher 

than last year. Excluding the figures for Hypo-

swiss Geneva, included for the first time, re-

duces the administrative expenses by CHF 8.0 

million or 3.0%. This can be seen as impressive 

testimony to strict cost control. Despite in-

creased staffing levels, the rise in personnel ex-

penses was offset by lower income-dependent 

variable remuneration payments. Other operat-

ing expenses reflected much lower information 

technology (IT) costs. The saving on IT expend-

iture is associated with the new Avaloq platform, 

commissioned by SGKB at Easter 2008. 

Valuation adjustments, provisions and losses 

rose by CHF 6.2 million to CHF 10.1 million, due 

exclusively to revaluations of Lombard loans.

The balance sheet total amounted to CHF 22.6 

billion, representing a rise of CHF 2.3 billion or 

11.6% on the previous year. Loans to custom-

ers stood at CHF 17.9 billion (+4.9%) and funds 

under management deposited with SGKB at 

CHF 37.7 billion (–0.6%).

Lending activities recorded pleasing growth. 

Net new loan volume generated amounted to 

CHF 620.3 million or 3.6%. Loans to industrial 

and corporate clients rose strongly, by 468.3 

million or 10.0%, an above-average rise. Lom-

bard loans, by contrast, were reduced to a sig-

nificant extent. Net new money then turned 

out to be extremely satisfactory. Net new money 

of CHF 3.9 billion was attracted. This growth 

corresponds to 10.2% of the funds under man-

agement at the beginning of 2008. However, 

the rise was not sufficient to offset the per-

formance-related loss of value of CHF 6.2 billion 

(–16.4%).

 

[ 3 ]   2008 Financial Year  Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group
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Major events

New representative of the majority 

shareholder joins Board of Directors

The Government of the Canton of St.Gallen 

appointed the new Head of the Cantonal Fi-

nance Department, Martin Gehrer, to represent 

it on the Board of Directors of the Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen. He took over from his prede-

cessor in office, Peter Schönenberger, who has 

retired. As a member of the Bank Committee 

and, since the change of SGKB into a share 

corporation, of the Board of Directors, Peter 

Schönenberger has made a significant contri-

bution to the positive development of the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen since 1992.

Changes in Group structure

The Group has modified its structure with a 

view to implementing its growth strategy in 

private banking, with the deliberate positioning 

of both Hyposwiss subsidiaries as private bank-

ing boutiques and giving a higher profile to risk 

management. The new Finance and Risk Man-

agement Division was also set up on August 1, 

2008, to take account of the increasing import-

ance of risk management.

New members of the Management Board

The new members of the Management Board 

are: Albert Koller (Head, Retail and Commercial 

Clients), from February 1, 2008; Dr Felix Buschor 

(Head of Service Center), from April 1, 2008;  

Dr Christian Schmid (Head, Finance and Risk 

Management) from August 1, 2008; and Daniel 

Lipp (Head, Private Banking), from December 1, 

2008. Another newcomer to SGKB Group is 

Siegfried Peyer, who has held the position of 

CEO at Hyposwiss Zurich since September 1, 

2008.

A new IT platform for SGKB

On March 25, 2008 and on schedule, the Can-

tonal Bank of St. Gallen successfully introduced 

its Avaloq IT platform. This made it the first 

major retail bank in Switzerland to opt for this 

solution for all its banking transactions. Acting 

as “pilot bank”, the Hyposwiss subsidiary in 

Zurich had already migrated to Avaloq at the 

beginning of 2007. Introducing the whole new 

system made a large number of IT applications 

redundant. This will lead to a significant future 

saving on operating and development costs. 

New subsidiary Hyposwiss Private Bank 

Geneva Ltd. consolidated 

As part of the further strengthening of Private 

Banking activities, the acquisition of the Geneva 

private bank Anglo Irish Bank (Suisse) SA was 

announced in December 2007 and completed 

on February 29, 2008. The acquisition included 

subsidiaries based in Lisbon and Oporto, Portu-

gal. As a conventional private bank, the new 

subsidiary offers comprehensive portfolio man-

agement and advisory services to a private cli-

entele consisting exclusively of high net worth 

individuals. In the past 15 years, the company 

has developed a high level of expertise in the 

alternative investments category, a field in which 

the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen and Hyposwiss 

Zurich had hitherto been engaged only to a 

very limited extent. This specialist knowledge 

and product range is now available to clients of 

the whole Group. Renamed “Hyposwiss Private 

Bank Geneva Ltd.”, the subsidiary adds further 

to the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen Group’s on-

shore business in Switzerland and offshore 

business in selected key markets.

SGKB share price and dividend

Around 4000 shareholders present at the an-

nual general meeting on April 23, 2008 ap-

proved a dividend payment of CHF 26 per share. 

The dividend distribution accounted for around 

66% of the parent company’s net profit for 

2007.

The continuing financial crisis also led to major 

fluctuations in the SGKB share price, especially 

in the second half of 2008. The price at the end 

of year was CHF 384, 23% lower than one year 

earlier. In view of the operating profit, the Board 

of Directors has proposed that the annual gen-

eral meeting of April 29, 2009 adopt a dividend 

payment of CHF 20 per share. This corresponds 

to a dividend yield, based on the end-of-year 

share price, of 5.2%.

p�SGKB Share, p. 44

Repercussions of the financial crisis

The financial crisis in the second half of 2008 

shook the world economy to an extent not ex-

perienced since the great Depression of the 

1930s. It has also left its mark on the Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen Group. The reasons do not lie 

in the origins of the crisis, as SGKB Group has 

never invested in the sub-prime papers of the 
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Group return on equity since 2004  (in %)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

US mortgage market. Rather, they derive from 

the knock-on effects of the crisis. Both clients 

and the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen itself or, as 

applicable, its subsidiaries have been affected in 

various ways.

Exceptionally bad conditions on the financial 

markets forced clients to accept losses on their 

portfolios. These losses, and the high degree of 

volatility on the markets, have compounded 

investor uncertainty. Clients were looking for 

security, resulting in radical restructuring of 

their investments in securities, savings and in-

vestment accounts, cash bonds and sight and 

term deposits. Given the loss of trust in the 

major banks, and its own wide and trusted 

reputation for security and soundness, SGKB 

was able to reap the benefits in the form of an 

exceptionally large influx of net new money. 

Many clients respect the values for which the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen has always stood, 

namely closeness, commitment and reliability, 

factors which proved decisive in their choice of 

a bank. These values have also been important 

in making the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen at-

tractive on the employment market, as reflected 

especially in the recruitment of client advisors.

Unfortunately, clients of SGKB Group were not 

left unscathed by two spectacular collapses. 

The bankruptcy of the American investment 

bank Lehman Brothers, on September 15, 

2008, came as a surprise. Then the case of the 

Bernard Madoff finance group, probably the 

largest fraud in economic history, came to light 

in New York on December 11, 2008. Clients of 

SGKB and its subsidiaries held Lehman and 

Madoff products in their portfolios.

Compared with the total number of clients and 

the total volume of their assets entrusted to our 

management, only a small proportion of our 

clientele have been affected by these painful 

losses. In the case of Lehman Brothers, around 

130 clients were affected, with total exposure 

of around CHF 32 million, or 0.08% of total 

client assets under SGKB management. Clients 

of the SGKB parent company had exposure of 

the order of CHF 6 million. As for Madoff, 

around 500 clients of Hyposwiss Geneva fell 

victim to this fraud, involving a volume of 

around CHF 200 million: around 0.5% of the 

total client funds at SGKB Group. Around USD 

50 million relates to asset management custody 

accounts, while most of the assets originated 

  Return on equity, pre-tax   Return on equity, after tax

Group business volumes (loans to customers plus funds under management) 
per personnel unit since 2004  (in CHF 000s)

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008
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from external asset managers and advisory cli-

ents. Hyposwiss Geneva is a proven specialist 

provider on the hedge fund market, as reflected 

in its professional clientele, who seek this prod-

uct and have the necessary knowledge of it and 

experience in the relevant markets. A few cli-

ents of the parent company and of Hyposwiss 

Zurich had also invested in third-party products 

containing small proportions of Madoff invest-

ments in their holdings (funds of funds). The 

performance of these suffered correspondingly, 

but there were no total losses.

Of course the financial crisis and associated 

phenomena had an impact on the bank’s own 

assets, risk exposure and income situation. In 

addition to the strong influx of net new money 

and new clients, as mentioned, the manage-

ment of counterparty risks in inter-bank busi-

ness proved especially challenging. The Lehman 

bankruptcy brought the inter-bank market to 

the verge of collapse. In these circumstances of 

distrust and lack of transparency, it was neces-

sary to keep an eye on risk, selecting counter-

parties carefully and setting judicious limits. On 

the other hand, SGKB needed the income from 

investment opportunities with other banks, to 

be able to place the large volume of net new 

money on acceptable terms. It was satisfying to 

find that the bank’s risk management passed 

the test of this exceptionally strained situation.

While prices dropped sharply, liquidity dried up, 

especially in various securities and on the mar-

kets. This led to increased risks and adjustments 

in the values of Lombard loans. The valuation 

adjustments, provisions and losses of CHF 10.1 

million relate exclusively to Lombard loans.  

The losses on the nostro portfolio and financial  

investments were contained within limits, at 

around CHF 10.0 million, thanks to a defensive 

investment strategy.

Neither the parent bank nor its subsidiaries 

were directly affected by the Lehman Brothers 

and Bernard Madoff cases. SKGB Group had no 

such products on its books and did not act as 

an issuer or co-issuer of Lehman structured 

products.

The financial crisis has left a tangible mark on 

the Bank’s income situation, as net fee and 

commission income and net trading income 

both clearly fell. Reduced transaction volume, 

lower portfolio-dependent income due to 

negative performance, severe falls in holdings 

of the Bank’s own funds and the collapse of 

demand for structured products led to com-

mensurate losses of income.
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2008 results 

The net profit from the Retail and Commercial 

Clients is CHF 133.0 million, CHF 13.8 million, or 

9.4%, below last year’s result. The unforeseeable 

trend in interest rates and bad developments on 

the stock markets have weakened operating in-

come. Overall operating income stands at CHF 

38.2 million, 12.4% below last year. Cost sav-

ings have partly offset the losses in income. The 

savings in IT costs, in particular, have contributed 

to a 7.6% reduction in administrative expenses. 

The loan portfolio remains of excellent quality, 

which keeps the costs of risk exposure low and 

has also helped to improve the result.

The crisis in the financial markets has fundamen-

tally altered interest rates in Switzerland and led 

to massive restructuring on both sides of the 

balance sheet in a short time. The stable interest 

rate situation in early 2008 persuaded custom-

ers to switch more to variable mortgages. As the 

interest rates of the Swiss National Bank fell 

dramatically in the fourth quarter, this trend was 

abruptly reversed. Demand for fixed-rate mort-

gages increased strongly. On the liabilities side 

of the balance sheet, under customer funds, in-

vestment security played the most decisive role. 

Until the third quarter, the net new money ac-

quired flowed mainly into fixed-term deposits. 

As interest rates plummeted, this money was 

gradually restructured as savings.

Retail and Commercial Clients 

In tough market conditions, the Retail and Commercial Clients Division has 

achieved a very sound result. External influences have reduced profit, but the 

Bank still achieved improvement in the items under its control. Special achie-

vements are the growth in business volume, sustained cost savings and the  

very good risk curve, with low valuation adjustments, provisions and losses.

p Profile p.6  p Strategy pp. 7–9 
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In business with retail and commercial clients 

(the core business), growth of CHF 747.6 mil-

lion, or 5.3%, was recorded in loans to custom-

ers. The decisive factor in this positive result was 

a high level of financing activity for commercial 

clients. This segment recorded net production of 

10.0%. Lending business with private clients 

recorded net growth of 2.9%. However, in the 

face of constantly increasing competition, re-

duced interest margins had to be accepted. In 

the core business, new client assets of CHF 

780.1 million were acquired in the form of cus-

tomer funds and deposited securities. This is 

equivalent to growth of 6.7% compared with 

last year. The private clients segment contributed 

around two-thirds of this outstanding result, 

while business and commercial clients accounted 

for the other one-third. Values such as security, 

reliability and accountability have regained sig-

nificance, and endorse the sustainable business 

model of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen. Over-

all a volume of CHF 1527.6 million was acquired 

in the core business. This 5.9% growth actually 

exceeded, by more than 50%, the previous 

year’s very good figure. This underlines an excel-

lent performance in winning new business.

Major events 

Albert Koller takes over as Divisional Head

On February 1, 2008, Albert Koller (44) took 

over from Roland Ledergerber as Head of the 

Retail and Commercial Division. Roland Leder-

gerber became president of the Management 

Board at the same time.

Range of services for clients  

aged 50 and over 

Successfully launched in 2006 under the brand 

name “Vivanti,” this service package entered 

round two in the past year. Central to the range 

is comprehensive analysis of individual needs 

and advice for clients aged 50 and over. The 

keynote theme of ’wills and inheritance’ at-

tracted great interest. The Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen was able to welcome nearly 2000 cli-

ents at 15 events across the cantons of St. Gal-

len and Appenzell Ausserrhoden. There was a 

pleasing increase in demand for advisory serv-

ices on this subject as a result. The next stage is 

dedicated to the topic of ’living in the second 

half of life’ and begins in the first quarter of 

2009.

Credit policy unaltered and a loan  

portfolio of excellent quality

There has been no change in the Bank’s tried, 

risk-aware credit policy, which has continued to 

prove itself in turbulent times. There has been 

no need to adapt this policy. Despite the ex-

pected slight worsening in rating structure,  

determined by the economic cycle, the loan 

portfolio appears in flawless condition. All the 

risk indicators, such as valuation adjustments, 

repayment arrears, interest arrears and impaired 

loans continued to develop positively. The Can-

tonal Bank of St. Gallen has not been affected 

by the much discussed ’credit crunch.’ Loans to 

commercial and business customers were in-

creased by 10.0%. Besides, the Bank has no 

direct or indirect involvement in the American 

mortgage market. 

Impaired loans

Non-performing loans

Provisions for credit risks

Provisions for credit risks in %  
of loans to clients
(right-hand scale)

p Definition, p. 26  p Details, p. 33
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2008 results 

The Private Banking Division (parent Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen and both subsidiaries, Hypo-

swiss Zurich and Geneva) can look back on an 

extremely challenging year in 2008. The finan-

cial crisis and associated upheavals on the mar-

kets have made a deep impression. The first half 

of the year had already proved difficult, but the 

situation worsened further in the second six 

months, so that income fell significantly.

Consolidation of Hyposwiss Geneva for the first 

time makes comparison with last year more dif-

ficult. 

Operating profit fell by 32.0% to CHF 101.2 

million, with the core business of fee and com-

mission income especially badly affected. 

Transaction-dependent income recorded major 

falls, while portfolio-linked earnings remained 

roughly at last year’s level. 

Administrative expenses rose by 15.0% to CHF 

101.4 million, reflecting consolidation of Hy-

poswiss Geneva for the first time. Without the 

new subsidiary bank, personnel expenses would 

have remained almost stable, while other oper-

ating expenses would actually have fallen. An 

amount of CHF 18.9 million is shown under 

valuation adjustments, provisions and losses, 

Private Banking 

The financial statements of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen Group Private 

Banking (including subsidiaries Hyposwiss Zurich and Geneva) reflect the 

severe impact of an extremely difficult financial year 2008. On the one hand, 

all private banking units recorded a welcome increase in net new money.  

On the other, income fell due to the bad situation on the stock markets.  

p Profile, p. 6  p Strategy, pp. 7–9   
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which is attributable to valuation adjustments 

of Lombard loans resulting from the financial 

crisis.

Net profit after taxes stood at CHF 85.0 million 

(–33.6%) as at December 31, 2008. In this re-

gard it should be stressed that, while this result 

was not as high as the net profit levels of the 

exceptional years 2006 and 2007, it is still ap-

proximately at the level of 2005.

Contrasting with the disappointing income situ-

ation, transaction volume experienced a marked 

expansion. The growth in net new money dur-

ing the year under review represented a total of 

CHF 3.4 billion (excluding Hyposwiss Geneva). 

This growth is attributable to the constant in-

flux of money from other banks, one single 

major transaction, and active acquisitions across 

the Private Banking Division. Nevertheless, the 

positive effect of this rising net new money was 

largely offset by negative performance of the 

client portfolios, so that the customer funds 

under management only rose overall by 0.3% 

to CHF 25.6 billion. The SGKB Group funds 

under management by Hyposwiss Zurich also 

recorded lower performance, due to the finan-

cial crisis, after years of striking growth.

Major events 

Positioning as an investment  

advisory bank

To further boost the profile of SGKB as a lead-

ing investment advisory bank on the Eastern 

Swiss market, a complete rebranding with a 

new focus was undertaken. This included com-

plete revision and redesign of all literature. 

Various specialist event series and platforms for 

direct contact with clients have also been rede-

signed, including the Investors’ Lunch, Inves-

tors’ Day, Stock Exchange Breakfast, Stock 

Exchange Aperitifs and specialist events for 

structured products. To support client advisors 

even better, with information and product ide-

as, Product Management at the Investment 

Center has been strengthened. New imagery 

has been designed for the bank’s advertising.

Recruitment of new client advisors

Both the SGKB parent bank and the two Hypo-

swiss subsidiaries in Zurich and Geneva have 

managed to fill a gap by recruiting new client 

advisors. This increases the Bank’s determina-

tion to invest in its growth markets by creating 

new jobs.

Structure

 Individuals 70%

 Institutional clients 30%

Investment categories

 Bonds 19.4%

 Equities 13.1%

 Fiduciary 14.6% 
 investments

 Investment fund   16.2%
 units

 Other assets 24.4%

 Structured 6.0%
 products

 Saving and deposit  6.3%
 accounts

Origin

 Switzerland 58.1%

 Germany 10.9%

 Other 10.6% 
 Western Europe

 Eastern Europe 9.7%

 Central and  5.7%
 South America

 North America  2.2%
 and Canada

 Other  2.8%

Funds under management Private Banking 2008

Total CHF 25.6 billion
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Foundation of Munich subsidiary bank

After the final decision of the Board of Directors 

in early 2008 to form a subsidiary in Munich, 

preparatory work continued to progress steadily 

during the year under review. This has included 

recruitment of the three-member Board of Di-

rectors, of 11 staff and choice of a prominent 

site on Munich’s Maximilianstrasse. On February 

6, 2009 the German financial services regulator 

Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungen li-

censed the bank to operate in Germany. The 

subsidiary, trading as St.Galler Kantonalbank 

Deutschland AG, is subject to the management 

of the Private Banking Division of the parent 

bank. Hans-Jürgen Röwekamp (51), who has a 

previous long track-record of service with UBS 

in Germany, will manage the subsidiary’s oper-

ations.

Daniel Lipp takes over as Divisional Head

On December 1, 2008 Daniel Lipp (43) took 

over as Head of the Private Banking Division of 

the parent bank. In this position he will be 

mainly responsible for investment activities in 

Eastern Switzerland.

New faces on the Board of Directors and 

Management Board of Hyposwiss Zurich

On September 1, 2008 Siegfried Peyer (55) as-

sumed office as CEO of Hyposwiss Zurich, hav-

ing previously served as Deputy CEO and 

Vice-Chairman of the Management of HSBC 

Guyerzeller Bank AG, Switzerland.

At the same time, the previous acting head, 

Theodor Horat, rejoined the Board of Directors 

of Hyposwiss Zurich, which also elected Stefan 

Klinger as a member. A Certified Public Account 

and Chartered Financial Analyst, Stefan Klinger 

has been Head of Controlling & Finance at 

SGKB since 1997. Previously he had spent ten 

years as an auditor with Arthur Andersen. His 

appointment has added to the experience on 

the Board of Directors of Hypo swiss Zurich in 

matters of finance and risk management.

Hyposwiss Geneva: consolidation and 

renewal on the Board of Directors

The Hyposwiss Geneva subsidiary was consoli-

dated with SGKB Group for the first time as of 

March 1, 2008, and has added two new mem-

bers to its Board of Directors. They are Georges 

Bindschedler, doctor of laws and attorney at 

law, has years of experience in private banking. 

He has worked as an independent wealth ad-

viser in Berne since 2003 and holds director-

ships of several industrial companies. Stefan 

Klinger, Head of Controlling & Finance at SGKB 

(see particulars above), was appointed as the 

second new member.

[ 3 ]   2008 Financial Year  Private Banking
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Zurich

Retail and  
Commercial Clients

Private Banking Service Center

Subsidiary companies (100%)

Finance and  
Risk Management

Group structure 2008

Geneva

Group structure and shareholders 

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen is a stock cor-

poration listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange and 

has its head office in St. Gallen. Apart from the 

parent company, the consolidated companies 

include the 100%-owned subsidiaries Hypo-

swiss Private Bank Ltd., of Zurich, Hyposwiss 

Private Bank Geneva Ltd. and Hyposwiss Hold-

ing SA, both of Geneva, and Palmer Fund 

Management Services Ltd., of Guernsey. With 

54.8% of the share capital, the Canton of 

St. Gallen is the only shareholder registered 

with a stake of 3% or more in the entire share 

capital. The cantonal legislation prescribes that 

the canton’s share must be at least 51%. There 

are no cross-holdings with other organizations. 

In the divisional accounts the Finance and Risk 

Management Division and the Service Center 

are dealt with under “Corporate Center” in 

that section.

 Canton of St.Gallen 54.8%

 SGKB employees  1.7%

 Corporates 11.1%

 Individuals 24.3%

 Registration pending 8.1%

Shareholder Structure

[ 4 ]     Corporate Governance

As a stock corporation listed on the stock market, the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen is 

bound to provide information on its corporate governance in accordance with the 

SIX Swiss Exchange Directive. The complete report is included in the German version 

of the Annual Report, starting on page 56. The following chapters are an excerpt.
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Capital structure 

The share capital of the Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen is CHF 390.1 million, divided into 

5.573 million registered shares of nominal value 

CHF 70 each. The conditional capital amounted 

to CHF 8.8 million on December 31, 2008 and 

is reserved for the employee share ownership 

programme approved by the Board of Directors, 

in accordance with Article 3b of the Articles of 

Association of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen. 

The Board of Directors passes the resolution to 

issue the relevant shares or option rights and 

stipulates the issue and option conditions. The 

current shareholders are not entitled to a sub-

scription right and pre-emptive right. The finan-

cial section contains detailed information on 

changes to capital during the last three years. 

Ordinary share capital  CHF 390 139 820

Authorised share capital –

Conditional share capital CHF 8 806 000

Registered shares 5 573 426 units  
(nominal value CHF 70.00) 

Outstanding employee options  16 030 units

Ticker symbol/security  SGKN/1148406 
identification number  

as at Dec. 31, 2008

The shares of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen 

are not subject to any statutory limitations on 

transferability. Each share carries one vote. The 

voting right may, however, only be exercised if 

the bearer expressly states that he has pur-

chased the shares in his own name and for his 

own account. 

The Board of Directors may enter nominees 

with voting rights in the register of sharehold-

ers up to 3% of the share capital entered in the 

commercial register. An entry may be made 

above this limit, provided the names, addresses 

and shareholdings of the persons with 0.5% or 

more of the share capital are disclosed. When 

new shares are issued, each shareholder is en-

titled to the percentage that is proportionate to 

his current investment. The general meeting of 

shareholders may abolish this subscription right 

if there are important reasons for doing so. 

The only outstanding options were 16 030 em-

ployee options, which are described in the table 

on page 23. For the exercise of these options, 

shares are taken from the conditional share 

capital created for this purpose or from the 

Bank’s own portfolios. This would increase the 

share capital by a maximum of CHF 1.1 million. 

Cash settlement is also possible. 

Changes in 2009 

In spring 2009 the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen is 

opening an independent subsidiary in Munich, 

under the brand name of St. Galler Kantonal-

bank Deutschland AG.

Compensation, shareholdings  
and loans 

Upon application by the Human Resources and 

Organisation Committee (VRA-P), the Board of 

Directors specifies the criteria for determining 

the remuneration payable to the members of 

the Board of Directors and the Management 

Board, and its amount. Remuneration for the 

members of the Board of Directors comprises 

the fixed fees, the variable elements of remu-

neration, attendance fees and welfare benefits. 

The variable remuneration consists of a cash ele-

ment and a share element. Remuneration for 

the Management Board comprises salaries, vari-

able remuneration, benefits in kind and welfare 

benefits. The variable remuneration consists of a 

cash element, a share element and options. The 

details are to be found in the financial section 

on pages 35 and 36. The fees and attendance 

fees for the Board of Directors and the salaries 

for the Management Board are set once and 

reviewed periodically. The variable remuneration 

is set annually. 

Variable remuneration

The amount of the variable remuneration for 

the Board of Directors and the Management 

Board for the financial year 2008 was set by 

the Board of Directors at its meeting on Febru-

ary 5, 2009 with the Board of Management 

excluded. It depends on earnings and perform-

ance, which are based on target figures. Group 

profit is a decisive factor for the amount of 

variable remuneration paid to the Board of Dir-

ectors. The target figures for the Management 

Board are set individually at the beginning of 

the financial year. They are based on the busi-

ness trend and the strategic development of 

the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen as well as on 

individual quantitative and qualitative targets 

in the management remit of the Management 

[ 4 ]   Corporate Governance  Capital structure
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Board members. At Group level, net profit as 

well as the net growth of customer loans and 

funds under management are crucial. Achieve-

ment of the Group targets determines around 

two-thirds of the amount of the variable re-

muneration, whereas the extent to which the 

individual targets have been met determines 

around one-third. Group targets and the indi-

vidual annual targets for the CEO are set by the 

Board of Directors. The CEO sets the individual 

targets for the Management Board members. 

The members of the Board of Directors and 

Management Board receive 50% of their vari-

able remuneration in the form of shares of the 

Bank with a three-year holding period. The 

purchase price is set annually by the Human 

Resources and Organisation Committee (VRA-

P). For the 2008 variable remuneration it is 

80% of the qualifying stock market price (vol-

ume-weighted average price on the trading 

days in January: CHF 379.80). 

The Management Board members are allocated 

four free options per share taken up. Each op-

tion entitles them to purchase one share at the 

qualifying stock market price. The term of the 

options is four years commencing from the al-

location date. The period for the exercise of 

the option commences upon expiry of the 

three-year holding period. One-third of the 

total number of options allocated are trans-

ferred to the ownership of the beneficiaries 

each year (vested). The first transfer is made 

one year after allocation. The outstanding op-

tions entitle their holders to purchase a total of 

16 030 shares with a nominal value of CHF 1.1 

million. Cashless exercise is possible. 

Staff loans

The General Conditions of Employment of the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen stipulate special 

terms for credit lines, mortgages and loans for 

all employees, apprentices and pensioners. 

These special terms are confined to a preferen-

tial interest rate that is customary in banking. 

Members of the Board of Directors are ex-

pressly excluded. More details on the loans and 

credit lines available to members of the Board 

of Directors, the Management Board and re-

lated persons are to be found in the financial 

section on page 35 and 36. 

Option holding as at Dec. 31, 2008 – Members of Management Board1

Allocation year 2008 2007 2006 2005 Total

freely available on 20.03.11 22.03.10 22.03.09 22.03.08

Expiry date 20.03.12 22.03.11 22.03.10 22.03.09

Subscription ratio 1:1 1:1 1:1 1:1

Striking price CHF 468.85 553.75 404.85 294.85

Option portfolio Total (allocated) 2 668 4 424 5 802 3136 16 030

1 Including former executive body members
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Shareholders’ participation,  
changes of control and auditors 

There are no restrictions on shareholders’ voting 

rights within the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen. 

The statutory provisions concerning the exercise 

of these rights, the majorities required for share-

holder resolutions, convening the general meet-

ing of shareholders, the obligation to make an 

offer in cases of intended acquisition and the 

register of shareholders are governed by the 

Swiss Law of Obligations and Stock Exchange 

Act. Shareholders who represent shares with a 

nominal value of CHF 350 000 may request that 

items for discussion be placed on the agenda 

for submission to the annual general meeting. 

The deadline for submitting such requests is 

published in the Swiss Official Gazette of Com-

merce (SOGC) and at least one daily newspaper 

with cantonal circulation. 

The shareholders entered in the register of 

shareholders, on March 27, 2009, as entitled to 

vote are entitled to attend and vote at the an-

nual general meeting on April 29, 2009. This 

means that March 25, 2009 is the deadline  

for purchasing shares in the Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen for entry in the register of sharehold-

ers. Entries will not be made in the register of 

shareholders from March 27 to April 29, 2009 

inclusive. Furthermore, there are no Articles of 

Association within the Group concerning an 

obligation to make an offer or change of control 

clauses in favour of the members of the Board 

of Directors and Management Board. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers AG, of St. Gallen, have 

acted as the external auditors of the Cantonal 

Bank of St. Gallen since financial year 1995 and 

as Group auditor since financial year 2000. The 

firm is elected for one year respectively and is a 

recognized auditor of banks. Pascal Portmann 

has been auditor in charge since financial year 

2002. The audit fee for the entire Group, for the 

year under review, is CHF 1023 000. In the same 

period, the auditor charged CHF 259 000 for tax 

advice and additional services commissioned by 

the parent company and the subsidiaries. 

All audit reports are examined by the Audit 

Committee of the Board of Directors and usu-

ally discussed on the Board of Directors or  

Audit Committee in the presence of the lead 

auditor. The Audit Committee also appraises 

the risk assessment and the resultant audit 

planning as well as the auditor’s performance 

and independence.  

Information policy 

The latest information and the complete Art-

icles of Association of the Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen are available on the Internet at www.

sgkb.ch. Anyone with an interest may register 

on this site to receive information from the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen which may have a 

bearing on share prices. Public announcements 

are published in the SOGC and at least one 

daily newspaper with cantonal circulation. If 

the law does not stipulate personal notification, 

the prescribed notifications to the shareholders 

are effective upon publication in the SOGC. 

The Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen publishes its 

company results every six months. All regis-

tered shareholders receive a short report (letter 

to shareholders) which provides an overview of 

the business trend and activities. The annual 

report and the letters to shareholders are avail-

able on the homepage of the Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen or may be ordered from the addresses 

mentioned on page 45.
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Like other banks or financial institutions, the 

Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen Group also faces 

various risks. Managing credit and market risks 

as well as operational risks is considered to be 

one of the most important tasks of the Board 

of Directors. Risk management is based on the 

risk policy issued by the Board of Directors, 

which was also reviewed during the year of 

this report. The following is a description of the 

Group’s current risk exposure, broken down 

into the various risk types.

Credit risks 

Credit assessment

Controls were applied to lending activities in 

the form of comprehensive credit assessments 

by both the internal and external audit func-

tions. Large individual exposures and a targeted 

selection of positions underwent more detailed 

assessment. The main working processes were 

also appraised. In autumn 2008, the assess-

ment covered 9% of all loans to clients (previ-

ous year 9%) and 25% of impaired loans 

(previous year 15%). This confirmed adequate 

coverage of risk exposure by valuation adjust-

ments. Thus the Group shows CHF 10.1 million 

under valuation adjustments, provisions and 

losses for the year under review (previous year: 

CHF 3.9 million). 

Breakdown of rating categories 

The ratings of the credit lines for clients who 

are obliged to keep accounts are as follows. 

The figures apply to the parent company only: 

Rating 1 represents the lowest risk, whereas 

rating levels 8 to 10 represent the highest risks. 

Ratings 9 and 10 are usually impaired loans and 

are managed by the Special Finance Depart-

ment (see next section). They are consequently 

not included in the above presentation. Private 

individuals are classified on the basis of risk 

levels ranging from 1 to 6, with level 6 repre-

senting the lowest risk and level 1 the highest 
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risk. CHF 8.9 billion or 77.8% of credit lines for 

individuals fall into the second-best risk level of 

5 (previous year CHF 8.6 billion or 78.5%). CHF 

2.1 billion or 18.2% of the credit lines for indi-

viduals fall into risk level 4 (previous year CHF 

1.9 billion or 17.3%). The above risk levels 

show signs of improvement. There are only in-

significant credit lines in risk levels 1 and 2. 

Overall, the credit portfolio of the parent bank 

and Group is stable and of good quality. 

Impaired loans 

The Special Finance Department manages loans, 

recovery of which is thought to be critical. The 

volume of these impaired loans amounted to 

CHF 691.7 million (previous year CHF 691.9 mil-

lion), spread across 542 positions (previous year 

599). In the year under review, 144 positions at 

risk were settled (previous year 128), though 

there were 87 new cases (previous year 126), 

especially of minor exposures. The average ex-

posure level has fallen further.

Non-performing loans 

The total amount of loans for which interest 

payments are considered to be at risk (usually 

amounts outstanding more than 90 days) or for 

which interest is no longer charged was CHF 

65.2 million at the end of the year, or 0.4% of 

customer loans (previous year CHF 68.2 million 

or 0.4%). The corresponding interest provisions 

amount to CHF 3.9 million or 0.6% of interest 

and discount income (previous year CHF 5.0 

million or 0.8%). The actual interest losses in 

2008 amounted to CHF 1.2 million or 0.2% of 

interest and discount income (previous year 

CHF 1.4 million or 0.2%).

Risk diversification rules 

As at December 31, 2008, there were no re-

portable concentration risks, and the credit 

volume of the ten biggest commercial borrow-

ers amounted to CHF 990.2 million or 5.5% of 

loans to clients (previous year CHF 786.0 mil-

lion or 4.6%). 

Country risks 

As at the balance sheet cut-off date, non-Swiss 

exposures amounted to CHF 2844.0 million or 

12.6% of the balance sheet total (previous year 

CHF 1596.1 million or 7.9%). The increase in 

non-Swiss assets is attributable to the big influx 

of new money in the second half of 2008, some 

of which had to be invested in non-Swiss banks 

of high credit standing. According to the risk 

domicile principle, the need for valuation ad-

justment at the end of 2008 was insignificant. 

Market risks 

The Group has a strategic risk limit for all market 

risks. This limit is based on the method value-at-

risk (VAR) and is in reasonable proportion to the 

Group’s available funds. Modern standard soft-

ware is used to measure the risk.

Market VAR for all positions at the end of 2008, 

compared with 2007, was as follows:

(in CHF 000s) as at Dec. 31, 2008 as at Dec. 31, 2007

Interest-rate risk 76 569 81 075

Currency risk 5 552 5 054

Share price risk 6 977 3 972

Precious metal risk 120 21

Diversification effect –9 502 –13 872

Total risk 79 716 76 250

The market value-at-risk was higher than the 

previous year, mainly due to the new method of 

calculation. The new software uses a historical 

VAR rather than the parameter-based VAR. In 

addition, Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd. 

was included for the first time. The change in 

method was connected with the new IT plat-

form, on which different standard software is 

being used for the first time.

Trading positions 

The market risk of trading positions is measured 

by the same method and also monitored with a 

limit. VAR as at December 31, 2008 amounted 

to CHF 1.8 million (previous year CHF 0.6 mil-

lion). The increased risk is attributable both to 

greater volatility on the equity markets and to 

the larger trading portfolio, for which the cal-

culations also took account of the portfolio of 

the Bank’s own shares (treasury shares).

Interest rate risks 

Interest rate risks on the balance sheet are also 

monitored with a value-at-risk limit. Before al-

lowance for diversification effects, VAR in 2008 

ranged from CHF 76.6 million to CHF 114.4 

million (previous year CHF 36.7 million to CHF 
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81.1 million). Thus exposure to interest rate 

risks remained low in comparison to the book 

shareholders’ equity of CHF 1744.3 million at 

December 31, 2008 (previous year CHF 1739.5 

million). The sensitivity of shareholders’ equity 

(modified duration) in 2008 ranged from 7.6% 

to 10.3% (previous year 6.1% to 8.3%). As at 

December 31, 2008, the modified duration was 

8.8% (previous year 7.8%). 

Currency risks 

The net foreign currency position of the Group, 

including precious metals, was CHF 4.5 million 

at the end of 2008 (previous year CHF 15.6 mil-

lion). The positions in foreign currencies are 

mainly in EUR and USD. 

Securities price and liquidity risks 

The securities shown on the balance sheet under  

financial investments totalling CHF 1013.2 mil-

lion (previous year CHF 651.5 million) mostly 

consist of good-quality listed securities or securi-

ties traded on representative markets, most of 

which are fixed-interest papers. These securities 

are usually held until maturity and serve only to 

guarantee the liquidity required by banking law. 

The holdings are monitored as part of the con-

trol of balance sheet interest rate risks.

Other market risks 

The Group holds no positions in commodities. 

As at December 31, 2008, the Group held CHF 

2.4 million in real estate intended for resale 

(previous year CHF 10.3 million). The number 

of properties fell from 11 to 7 during the year 

under review. 

Liquidity and funding risks 

The liquidity regulations were constantly ad-

hered to. Liabilities regarded as concentrated 

within the meaning of Article 18 of the Imple-

menting Ordinance of the Federal Banking Law 

are duly reported to the auditors. One position 

exceeded the reporting limit as at December 

31, 2008. 

Due to its good ratings, the Cantonal Bank of 

St. Gallen can always meet its finance needs in 

the inter-bank or capital markets. The upheav-

als and strains on the international finance 

markets had no negative impact on the Group’s 

liquidity situation. On the contrary, when the 

financial crisis emerged in autumn 2008, large 

amounts of net new money flowed into the 

Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen: see details in the 

section of comments on the Group balance 

sheet. To bridge any liquidity shortages, the 

Group also has a bridge financing facility with 

the Swiss National Bank. As at December 31, 

2008, this amounted to CHF 80.0 million. 

Operational risks 

Internal control system 

The Group maintains an effective separation of 

functions and a well-established internal control 

system and performs sufficient management 

controls. Management is of the opinion that the 

conditions required to ensure the orderly con-

duct of business and for prompt discovery of 

any major errors have been established. Audit-

ing the system of internal controls is an import-

ant part of the work of the Internal Audit 

Department. The quality of the central transac-

tion processes is monitored continuously and 

reported. 

Outsourcing risks 

For a financial services provider, one of the main 

operational risks lies in the security and reliability 

of its data processing operations. Until March 

22, 2008, the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen pro-

cessed its data on the AGI platform owned by 

the four banks co-operating in AGI. This was 

operated by COMIT AG, a 100%-owned sub-

sidiary of Swisscom IT Services AG. Migration to 

the Avaloq Banking System, also operated by 

COMIT AG, took place as of March 25, 2008. 

Both COMIT AG and its employees and agents 

are contractually bound to business and bank-

ing secrecy. The outsourcing is governed by 

contract. SGKB also has a security plan which 

meets modern requirements and is constantly 

updated. The same applies accordingly to Hypo-

swiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd., with its out-

sourcing partner Crédit Agricole (Suisse) SA.

COMIT’s external IT auditors audit and assess 

the IT areas outsourced to COMIT. These audit 

reports are made available to the statutory au-

ditors of the AGI partner-banks, which use the 

audit findings as appropriate in their own con-

clusions. According to the audit reports, the 

FINMA requirements on outsourcing are met.
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Legal and compliance risks 

The Legal and Compliance Department moni-

tors continuous adherence to the relevant inter-

nal and external regulations, and especially 

undertakes its own control measures in this 

field. These chiefly concern the rules of the Due 

Diligence Agreement of the Swiss Bankers As-

sociation (CDB 08) and the relevant statutory 

provisions and ordinances in the field of com-

bating money laundering. It is also responsible 

for ongoing further vocational training of the 

staff in the Department itself, as well as for all 

client relationship managers and executives. 

Client relationships of politically exposed per-

sons, i.e. individuals whose political office raises 

their public profile, must satisfy increased due 

diligence criteria. The same applies to relation-

ships which are maintained with clients in spe-

cially designated countries. In addition to twelve 

threatened legal proceedings, four court cases 

are currently pending against the SGKB or its 

subsidiaries. The appropriate provisions for 

lawsuits have already been made where this 

was considered necessary.

There is no litigation relating to Madoff; hence 

no provisions have had to be made for this.

[ 5 ]   Risk Situation  Operational risks
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Group Balance Sheet

[ 6 ]     Financial Information

Assets  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 in % Dec. 31, 2007 in % Change in %

Liquid funds 187 087 0.8 131 170 0.6 55 917 42.6 

Receivables from money market instruments 22 111 0.1 331 860 1.6 (309 749) (93.3) 

Due from banks 2 728 647 12.1 1 397 815 6.9 1 330 832 95.2 

Due from customers 2 886 156 12.8 2 427 839 12.0 458 317 18.9 

Mortgage loans 15 058 640 66.7 14 674 283 72.5 384 357 2.6 

Total loans to customers 17 944 796 79.5 17 102 122 84.5 842 674 4.9 

Securities and precious metals trading portfolios 11 117 0.0 15 288 0.1 (4 171) (27.3) 

Financial investments 1 015 645 4.5 661 790 3.3 353 855 53.5 

Non-consolidated participations 19 236 0.1 19 184 0.1 52 0.3 

Fixed assets 172 995 0.8 172 399 0.9 596 0.3 

Intangibles 135 027 0.6 42 786 0.2 92 241 –

Accrued income and prepaid expenses 105 910 0.5 97 399 0.5 8 511 8.7 

Other assets 234 767 1.0 263 983 1.3 (29 216) (11.1) 

Total assets 22 577 338 100.0 20 235 796 100.0 2 341 542 11.6 

Of which:       

– Total subordinated amounts receivable 0  0  0 –

– Total due from non-consolidated participations 73 697  77 912  (4 215) (5.4) 

Liabilities  in CHF 000s       
Due to money market instruments 360 0.0 528 0.0 (168) (31.8) 

Due to banks 561 239 2.5 344 595 1.7 216 644 62.9 

Due to customers in savings and deposits 6 817 498 30.2 5 646 091 27.9 1 171 407 20.7 

Other due to customers 6 944 182 30.8 5 748 122 28.4 1 196 060 20.8 

Medium-term notes 1 123 693 5.0 898 080 4.4 225 613 25.1 

Total customer funds 14 885 373 65.9 12 292 293 60.7 2 593 080 21.1 

Debt and loans secured by mortgages 4 754 203 21.1 5 352 458 26.5 (598 255) (11.2) 

Accrued expenses and deferred income 173 698 0.8 207 277 1.0 (33 579) (16.2) 

Other liabilities 277 492 1.2 119 774 0.6 157 718 –

Valuation adjustments and provisions 180 700 0.8 179 338 0.9 1 362 0.8 

Reserves for general banking risks 3 152 0.0 25 430 0.2 (22 278) (87.6) 

Share capital 390 140 1.7 390 140 1.9 0 0.0 

Capital reserve 83 204 0.4 84 977 0.4 (1 773) (2.1) 

Profit reserve 1 109 002 4.9 1 027 229 5.1 81 773 8.0 

less treasury shares (12 360) (0.1) (14 925) (0.1) 2 565 (17.2) 

Group net profit 171 135 0.8 226 682 1.1 (55 547) (24.5) 

Total shareholders’ equity 1 744 273 7.7 1 739 533 8.6 4 740 0.3 

Total liabilities 22 577 338 100.0 20 235 796 100.0 2 341 542 11.6 

Of which:       

– Total subordinated amounts payable 99 980  100 000  (20) 0.0 

– Total due to non-consolidated participations 1 217 454  1 218 496  (1 042) (0.1) 

– Total due to the Canton of St.Gallen 792 873  330 203  462 670 –

Off-Balance-Sheet Transactions  in CHF 000s       
Contingent liabilities 358 293  234 620  123 673 52.7 

Irrevocable commitments 147 300  164 580  (17 280) (10.5) 

Liabilities for calls on shares and other equities 60 390  39 559  20 831 52.7 

Derivative financial instruments:       

– Contract volume 9 488 240  5 214 490  4 273 750 82.0 

– Positive replacement values 203 283  36 126  167 157 –

– Negative replacement values 172 405  58 521  113 884 –

Fiduciary transactions 4 224 098  2 451 820  1 772 278 72.3 
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Group Income Statement

in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Interest and discount income 665 690 618 006 47 684 7.7 

Interest and dividend income on trading portfolios 394 440 (46) (10.5) 

Interest and dividend income on financial investments 22 359 18 662 3 697 19.8 

Interest expenses 383 486 331 810 51 676 15.6 

Net interest income 304 956 305 298 (342) (0.1) 

Commission income from lending activities 2 326 2 302 24 1.1 

Commission income from securities and investment activities 184 316 203 445 (19 129) (9.4) 

Commission income from other service fee activities 18 002 18 713 (711) (3.8) 

Commission expenses 16 633 12 643 3 990 31.6 

Net fee and commission income 188 011 211 817 (23 806) (11.2) 

Net trading income 28 427 30 871 (2 444) (7.9) 

Results from the sale of financial investments 3 949 4 098 (149) (3.6) 

Income from participations accounted by equity method 118 0 118 –

Income from non-consolidated participations 2 148 2 127 21 1.0 

Results from real estate 1 371 1 108 263 23.7 

Other ordinary income 1 766 478 1 288 –

Other ordinary expenses 5 814 211 5 603 –

Net other income 3 538 7 600 (4 062) (53.4) 

Operating income 524 933 555 586 (30 653) (5.5) 

Personnel expenses 162 708 153 557 9 151 6.0 

Other operating expenses 113 069 112 346 723 0.6 

Administrative expenses 275 777 265 903 9 874 3.7 

Gross profit 249 156 289 683 (40 527) (14.0) 

Depreciation and write-offs on fixed assets and participations 10 758 12 998 (2 240) (17.2) 

Depreciation of intangibles 44 392 26 732 17 660 66.1 

Valuation adjustments, provisions and losses 10 074 3 864 6 210 –

Operating profit (interim result) 183 932 246 089 (62 157) (25.3) 

Extraordinary income 26 702 27 871 (1 169) (4.2) 

of which dissolution of reserves for general banking risks 22 278 22 970 (692) (3.0) 

Extraordinary expenses 744 0 744 –

Group profit before taxes 209 890 273 960 (64 070) (23.4) 

Taxes 38 755 47 278 (8 523) (18.0) 

Group net profit 171 135 226 682 (55 547) (24.5) 

For the first time, the accounts closed at December 31, 2008 include figures for Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd., consolidated since March 1, 2008.  
Scope for comparison with the previous year is limited, due to this first consolidation of Hyposwiss Geneva. The introduction of a new chart of accounts also 
means that expenditure on plastic card production previously shown under operating expenses is now recorded as commission expense. A corresponding 
reclassification from other operating expenses to operating income has been applied to the previous year. Further minor reclassifications were also made 
under the headings of operating income and administrative expenses.
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Notes to the Balance Sheet

Statement of Equity  in CHF 000s

Share 
capital

Capital 
reserve

Profit  
reserve

Less 
treasury 

shares

Reserves 
for general 

banking risks

Group net 
profit of 
the year Total

Equity at January 1, 2006 557 343 82 810 702 155 (9 929) 61 000 168 302 1 561 681 

Dividend  266    (72 454) (72 188) 

Allocation to reserves   95 848   (95 848) 0 

Acquisition of treasury shares    (46 572)   (46 572) 

Disposal of treasury shares    45 592   45 592 

Valuation gains on treasury shares  539 2    541 

First application of Swiss GAAP FER 16   667    667 

Usage     (12 600)  (12 600) 

Group net profit      228 555 228 555 

Total equity at December 31, 2006 557 343 83 615 798 672 (10 909) 48 400 228 555 1 705 676 

Par value repayment (167 203)   560   (166 643) 

Dividend       0 

Allocation to reserves   228 555   (228 555) 0 

Acquisition of treasury shares    (89 641)   (89 641) 

Disposal of treasury shares    85 065   85 065 

Valuation gains on treasury shares  1 362 2    1 364 

Usage     (22 970)  (22 970) 

Group net profit      226 682 226 682 

Total equity at December 31, 2007 390 140 84 977 1 027 229 (14 925) 25 430 226 682 1 739 533 

Dividend  577    (144 909) (144 333) 

Allocation to reserves   81 773   (81 773) 0 

Acquisition of treasury shares    (44 605)   (44 605) 

Disposal of treasury shares    47 170   47 170 

Valuation gains on treasury shares  (2 350)     (2 350) 

Usage     (22 278)  (22 278) 

Group net profit      171 135 171 135 

Total equity at December 31, 2008 390 140 83 204 1 109 002 (12 360) 3 152 171 135 1 744 273 

Reserves not subject to profit distribution (Swiss GAAP FER 24) Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007  Dec. 31, 2006

Statutory or legal reserves not subject to profit distribution 240 717 223 116 219 116 

 Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

Share Capital  in CHF 000s

Nominal 
value

Number 
of shares

Capital 
subject to 
dividends

Nominal 
value

Number 
of shares

Capital 
subject to 
dividends

Share capital       

Registered shares (nom. CHF 70 per share) 390 140 5 573 426 390 140 390 140 5 573 426 390 140 

Total share capital 390 140 5 573 426 390 140 390 140 5 573 426 390 140 

Authorized share capital 0   0   

– of which realized capital increases none   none   

Conditional share capital       

– January 1 8 806 125 800  12 580 125 800  

– of which par value repayment    (3 774)   

– expired, as it failed to take part in the capital increase       

– December 31 8 806 125 800  8 806 125 800  

Significant Shareholders and Groups Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

of Shareholders with Pooled Voting Rights  in CHF 000s Nominal in % Nominal in %

With voting rights: Canton of St.Gallen 213 909 54.8 213 904 54.8 
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Own shares and options on own shares 2008 2007

     

Own portfolio of registered shares Number 
Average  

transaction price Number
Average  

transaction price 

Own shares on Jan. 1 29 912 498.97 25 041 435.65 

+ Purchases 99 463 419.45 148 694 557.05 

– Sales (98 413) 426.34 (143 823) 553.57 

Option exercise transactions:     

+ Purchases 6 176 454.99 10 948 622.12 

– Sales (6 176) 293.99 (10 948) 257.20 

Portfolio on Dec. 31 30 962 396.90 29 912 498.97 

of which reserved for employee share ownership programmes 21 364 402.80 21 661 498.00 

     

Registered share options 
held by related persons Number

Average
striking price Number

Average
striking price

Allocated options     

Portfolio on Jan. 1 30 852 409.00 31 960 312.43 

Allocation 2 668 468.85 9 840 553.75 

Exercise (6 176) 293.99 (10 948) 257.20 

Lapsed (11 314)  0 0.00 

Portfolio on Dec. 31 16 030 435.08 30 852 409.00 

of which transferred to ownership     

Portfolio on Jan. 1 11 395 319.97 11 687 268.03 

Allocation 3 859 431.95 10 656 312.43 

Exercise (6 176) 293.99 (10 948) 257.20 

Portfolio on Dec. 31 9 078 391.04 11 395 319.97 

of which exercisable on Dec. 31 3 136 294.85 1 540 257.20 

Registered shares held by 
related persons   

Members of the Board of Directors 5 771  5 703  

Members of the Management Board 5 964  14 835  

Total on Dec. 31 11 735  20 538  

Explanatory notes on the share ownership programmes and the option programme are to be found in the chapter on corporate governance.

Summary of Collaterals  in CHF 000s  
Mortgage 
collateral

Other 
collateral

Without 

collateral 1 Total

Loans to clients      

Due from clients  460 666 1 042 615 1 382 875 2 886 156 

Mortgage loans:      

– residential real estate  12 260 814  39 287 12 300 101 

– office and business buildings  1 528 040  99 1 528 139 

– trade and industry  787 766  77 505 865 271 

– other  348 291  16 838 365 129 

Total loans to clients Dec. 31, 2008 15 385 577 1 042 615 1 516 604 17 944 796 

 Dec. 31, 2007 14 724 998 955 861 1 421 263 17 102 122 

Off-balance-sheet transactions      

Contingent liabilities  35 429 131 185 191 679 358 293 

Irrevocable commitments  3 435 2 553 141 312 147 300 

Liabilities for calls on shares and other equities    60 390 60 390 

Total off-balance sheet Dec. 31, 2008 38 864 133 738 393 381 565 983 

 Dec. 31, 2007 34 741 110 414 293 604 438 759 

1  Including mortgage loans with provisions
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Impaired Loans  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change in %

Total impaired loans, gross 691 661 691 922 (261) 0.0 

Estimated proceeds from liquidation (508 325) (512 813) 4 488 (0.9) 

Total impaired loans, net 183 336 179 109 4 227 2.4 

Individual provisions 173 928 171 857 2 071 1.2 

Provisions for credit risk in % of impaired loans, net 94.9% 96.0%   

Impaired loans in % of loans to clients 1.0% 1.0%   

Non-Performing Loans  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change in %

Total non-performing loans 65 171 68 166 (2 995) (4.4) 

Non-performing loans are a component of impaired loans.

Valuation Adjustments and 
Provisions for Credit Risk  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change in %

Valuation adjustments and provisions for credit risk (capital) 170 003 166 876 3 127 1.9 

Valuation adjustments and provisions for credit risk (interest) 3 925 4 980 (1 055) (21.2) 

Total provisions for credit risk 173 928 171 856 2 072 1.2 

Valuation adjustments and provisions for credit risk (capital) 

in % of loans to clients 0.97% 1.00%   

Non-performing loans in % of loans to clients 0.36% 0.40%   

Rate of capital provisions 1 0.03% 0.01%   

1  New valuation adjustments and provisions for credit risk (capital) in % of average loans to clients

Valuation Adjustments 
and Provisions / Reserves for 
General Banking Risks  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2007 Usage

Change of 
basis  

of consoli-
dation

Doubtful 
interest, 

recoveries

New crea- 
tion to the 

debit of the  
income 

statement

Redemption 
to the  

credit of the  
income  

statement Dec. 31, 2008

Valuation adjustments and provisions for credit risk 171 856 (4 978)  1 313 36 949 (31 212) 173 927 

Valuation adjustments and provisions for other 
business risks 3 656 (268)  93 1 894 0 5 375 

Total 175 512 (5 246) 0 1 406 38 843 (31 212) 179 302 

Provision for deferred taxes 3 826     (2 428) 1 398 

Total valuation adjustments and provisions 179 338 (5 246) 0 1 406 38 843 (33 640) 180 700 

Total reserves for general banking risks 25 430     (22 278) 3 152 
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Maturity Structure of Current Assets, 
Financial Investments and Liabilities 
to Third Parties  in CHF 000s On demand Redeemable

Due within  
3 months

Due within  
3 to 12 
months

Due within 
12 months  
to 5 years

Due after  
5 years Immobilized Total

Current assets          

Liquid funds  187 087       187 087 

Receivables from money market 

instruments  1 883  4 495 15 733    22 111 

Due from banks  516 724  1 804 007 407 916    2 728 647 

Due from clients  115 843 357 526 984 993 473 560 667 028 287 206  2 886 156 

Mortgage loans  8 402 3 334 037 672 814 1 535 493 7 503 500 2 004 394  15 058 640 

Securities and precious metals trading 
portfolios  8 126  45 20 2 926   11 117 

Financial investments  22 152  22 451 111 132 652 814 204 741 2 355 1 015 645 

Total Dec. 31, 2008 860 217 3 691 563 3 488 805 2 543 854 8 826 268 2 496 341 2 355 21 909 403 

 Dec. 31, 2007 927 734 3 348 868 3 265 562 2 594 216 7 252 590 2 240 791 10 284 19 640 045 

Liabilities          

Due to money market instruments  360       360 

Due to banks  99 419  304 539 139 924 17 357   561 239 

Due to clients in savings and deposits   6 817 498      6 817 498 

Other due to clients  3 578 321 232 808 1 957 923 699 130 210 000 266 000  6 944 182 

Medium-term notes    117 197 248 443 718 279 39 774  1 123 693 

Debt and loans secured by mortgages    335 000 143 000 2 549 608 1 726 595  4 754 203 

Total Dec. 31, 2008 3 678 100 7 050 306 2 714 659 1 230 497 3 495 244 2 032 369 0 20 201 175 

 Dec. 31, 2007 1 925 918 5 913 118 3 070 403 1 603 749 3 156 640 2 320 046 0 17 989 874 
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Fees Payable to the Members of the Board of Directors  in CHF 000s

The fees payable to the Board of Directors consist of fixed fees, variable remuneration, meeting attendance allowances and social security contributions.  
The variable remuneration consists of a cash and a share element. The Corporate Governance section provides further information on remuneration.  
The total amount, including the retiring member, came to TCHF 893 during the year under review. The breakdown between the individual members  
(CHF 000) appears in the tables below. The notes on position and social security contributions apply accordingly to all tables in this section:

  Variable remuneration Attendance Social security
   Function1  Fixed fee Cash element Share element  fees benefit4  Total

Franz Peter Oesch  

Chairman of the Board of Directors 
of SGKB, member of the Board  
of Directors of Hyposwiss Zurich 180 35 37 18 13 282 

Hans-Peter Härtsch
Vice-Chairman of the Board of 
Directors, Chairman of VRA-P 60 17 18 7 6 109

Hans-Jürg Bernet   45 17 18 10 5 96 

Niklaus Fäh 2  Chairman of the Pension Scheme 60 17 18 13 7 115 

Thomas A.Gutzwiller  Chairman of VRA-F 60 17 18 7 6 109 

Martin Gehrer (since May 1, 2008)3   26 10 0 4 2 42 

Claudia Zogg-Wetter  Chairman of VRA-AC 60 17 18 8 6 110 

Total 2008   491 132 129 65 46 863 

1 Committees of the Board of Directors: Human Resources and Organization Committee (VRA-P), Finance and External Relations Committee (VRA-F) and 
Audit Committee (VRA-AC).

2  Including TCHF 15 fees and TCHF 5 meeting attendance allowances for services rendered to the SGKB Pension Fund.
3  33 shares, of countervalue TCHF 10, were allocated to the Canton of St.Gallen.
4The social security contributions include employer’s contributions to the statutory old-age and survivors’ pension and unemployment insurance schemes.

The individual members of the Board of Directors are independent in the terms of FINMA Circular 2008/24, with exception of Martin Gehrer, member of  
the Cantonal Government of St.Gallen, who has been appointed as its deputy to the Board of Directors.

The share valuation was based on the average SKGB share price in January 2009. This was duly discounted because of the three-year holding period,  
like the calculation for tax purposes. The discounted value per share at December 31, 2008 was CHF 318.90.

Peter Schönenberger resigned from the Board of Directors in the year under review (CHF 000):

  Variable remuneration Attendance Social security
   Function  Fixed fee Cash element Share element  fees benefit  Total

Peter Schönenberger (until May 31, 2008)1   19 7 0 2 2 30 

1  25 shares of countervalue TCHF 8 were allocated to the Canton of St.Gallen. 
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  Variable remuneration Attendance Social security
Previous Year in CHF 000s   Function  Fixed fee Cash element Share element  fees benefit  Total

Franz Peter Oesch  Chairman of the Board of Directors 150 50 52 24 15 291 

Hans-Peter Härtsch  
Vice-Chairman of the Board of 
Directors, Chairman of VRA-P 60 25 26 9 7 127 

Hans-Jürg Bernet (since Apr. 25, 2007)   23 16 17 8 4 68 

Niklaus Fäh1  Chairman of the Pension Scheme 60 25 26 12 7 130 

Thomas A. Gutzwiller  Chairman of VRA-F 55 25 26 8 7 121 

Peter Schönenberger2   45 25 0 7 5 82 

Claudia Zogg-Wetter  Chairman of VRA-AC 55 25 26 8 7 121 

Total 2007   448 191 173 76 52 940 

1 Including TCHF 15 fees and TCHF 4 meeting attendance allowances for services rendered to the SGKB Pension Fund
2 67 shares, of countervalue TCHF 26, were allocated to the Canton of St.Gallen.

The share valuation was based on the average SKGB share price in January 2009. This was duly discounted because of the three-year holding period,  
like the calculation for tax purposes. The discounted value per share at December 31, 2007 was CHF 393.65.

Markus Rauh and Hubertus Schmid resigned from the Board of Directors in the year under review (in CHF 000s): 

  Variable remuneration Attendance Social security
  Function  Fixed fee Cash element Share element  fees benefit  Total

Markus Rauh (until Apr. 25, 2007)  Chairman of VRA-F 20 17 0 2 2 41 

Hubertus Schmid (until Apr. 25, 2007)  Chairman of VRA-AC 20 17 0 2 2 41 
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Compensation to the Members of the Management Board   in CHF 000s

The compensation to the Management Board consist of fixed salaries, variable remuneration, payments in kind and social security contributions. The variable 
remuneration consists of a cash element, a share element and allocated options. The social security contributions comprise employer’s contributions to  
the statutory old-age and survivors’ pension and unemployment insurance and to the pension fund. The Corporate Governance section contains further 
information on remuneration. The total paid to the eight members (including three members who resigned) amounted to TCHF 4281 in the year under review.

 Variable remuneration
Other expen-

diture including
  Fixed salary Cash element Share element Option element social security 2  Total

Roland Ledergerber
Chief Executive Officer 450 200 210 120 164 1 143 

Other four members of the Management Board 789 305 320 182 645 2 241 

Resigned members of the Management Board1 469 300 0 0 128 897 

Total 2008 1 708 805 530 302 936 4 281 

1  M. Schmid (until December 31, 2008); U. Rüegsegger (until January 31, 2008) and M. Zoller (until March 31, 2008).
2  The other expenditure for the four other members of the Management Board comprises one performance-related bonus for the successful introduction  
of the new IT platform and one amount in compensation for the loss of variable remuneration from the previous employer. 

Valuation of the shares is based on the average price of the SGKB share in January 2009, which was discounted similarly to the calculation for tax purposes 
due to the three-year holding period.  The discounted value per share was CHF 318.90.

The calculated value of the options is also based on the average price of the SGKB share in January 2009. The options were discounted similarly to the 
calculation of the value of each share due to the three-year holding period. The discounted value per option as at December 31, 2008 was CHF 45.41.  
The valuation was made using a customary trinominal model. 

 Variable remuneration
Other expen-

diture including
Previous Year in CHF 000s  Fixed salary Cash element Share element Option element social security 2  Total

Urs Rüegsegger 
Chief Executive Officer1 436 500 0 0 117 1 053 

Other three members of the Management Board 1 010 900 263 147 383 2 703 

Total 2007 1 446 1 400 263 147 500 3 756 

1  At December 31, 2007, U. Rüegsegger had given notice of termination of his employment. Therefore his variable remuneration was paid in cash for 
financial year 2007. Under the current employee share ownership programme of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen, he had no entitlement to allocation  
of shares or options.

The share valuation was based on the average price of the SGKB share for January 2008. This was duly discounted because of the three-year holding period, 
like the calculation for tax purposes. The discounted value per share was CHF 393.65.

The arithmetical value of the options was also based on the average price of the SKGB share for January 2008. Like the calculation of the value per share,  
the options were also discounted because of the three-year holding period. The discounted value per option, at December 31, 2007, was CHF 55.25.  
The valuation was made using a customary trinominal model.
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Participations of the Members of the Board of Directors and the Management Board

As at December 31, 2008, the following possessory interests on the part of the executive bodies and related persons (data indicated in units). 
The unlisted options are granted to the Management Board as part of the employee share purchase programme.  

 Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007

 Shares
Unlisted  
options3 Listed options Shares

Unlisted  
options

Listed  
options

Board of Directors       

Franz Peter Oesch, Chairman 2 142   2 009   

Hans-Peter Härtsch, Vice-Chairman 1 391   1 424   

Hans-Jürg Bernet 209   165   

Niklaus Fäh 716   649   

Thomas A. Gutzwiller 399   302   

Martin Gehrer 40      

Peter Schönenberger (previous year)    360   

Claudia Zogg-Wetter 874   794   

       

Management Board       

Roland Ledergerber, CEO 3 801 10 528  3 100 7 860  

Albert Koller, Head of Retail and Commercial Clients 735 0     

Felix Buschor, Head of the Service Center 1 188 0     

Daniel Lipp, Head of Private Banking 0 0     

Christian Schmid, Head of Finance and Risk management 240 0     

Urs Rüegsegger, CEO (previous year)1    6 946 11 796  

Marcel W. Schmid; Head of Private Banking (previous year)    948 3 712  

Marcel Zoller, Head of the Service Center2    3 841 7 484  

Total 11 735 10 528 0 20 538 30 852 0 

1  At December 31, 2007, U. Rüegsegger had given notice of termination of his employment. Therefore, under the current employee share ownership 
programme of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen 7513 options, not yet transferred to his ownership, could not longer be exercised. These lapsed on  
January 31, 2008.

2  At December 31, 2007, M. Zoller had given notice of termination of his employment. Therefore, under the current employee share ownership programme 
of the Cantonal Bank of St. Gallen 3801 options, not yet transferred to his ownership, could not longer be exercised. These lapsed on March 31, 2008.

3  The difference of 5502 options between the total holding and holding of allocated options as per page 32 derives from options which are held by members 
who have resigned from the Management Board and who do no longer appear in the above listing.

Loans and credit lines to members of the Board of Directors and Management Board  (CHF 000s)

On December 31, 2008, SGKB granted Hans-Peter Hartsch, Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors, a mortgage-backed credit line of TCHF 500  
(previous year TCHF 600). No other lines of credit to members of the Board of Directors existed as at December 31, 2008. In the previous year, SGKB granted 
Peter Schönenberger a mortgage-backed line of credit of TCHF 700, in addition to the aforementioned credit to Hans-Peter Hartsch (total for previous year: 
TCHF 1300).

Staff terms were not granted to the members of the Board of Directors.

Three members of the Management Board (previous year: three) were granted a total of TCHF 2469 in loans or borrowing limits (previous year:  
TCHF 3620). The vast majority of these had mortgage backing. Of this total, the Chief Executive Officer, Roland Ledergerber, accounts for TCHF 1414 
(previous year: U. Rüegsegger TCHF 1293). The concessionary terms allowed to staff also apply to lines of credit to members of the Management Board.
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Current Special Conditions 

Dealings with related persons of the Board of Directors take place at market-rate conditions. 

The Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen provides close relatives of the members of the Management Board with banking services at the same staff conditions as to 
the close relatives of the other Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen staff. The relevant business volume was so small during the past financial year that a statement is 
waived for reasons of materiality.

    

    

Loans and Liabilities to Affiliated
Companies and Credit Lines
Granted to Executive Bodies in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change in %

Loans and liabilities
to affiliated companies:     

– Loans 0 0 0 0.0 

– Liabilities 59 638 54 501 5 137 9.4 

Loans to members of the executive bodies 
incl. close associates (credit lines for executive bodies):     

– Non-executive members (Board of Directors) 8 755 9 320 (565) (6.1) 

– Executive members (Management Board) 2 469 3 620 (1 152) (31.8) 

Total 11 224 12 940 (1 717) (13.3) 

Funds under Management  in CHF 000s Dec. 31, 2008 Dec. 31, 2007 Change in %

Values in investment vehicles managed by the group 544 372 1 185 692 (641 320) (54.1) 

Values under discretionary mandate 3 522 219 4 292 138 (769 919) (17.9) 

Other customer funds 35 312 375 34 441 601 870 774 2.5 

Total funds under management (incl. double countings) 39 378 966 39 919 431 (540 465) (1.4) 

thereof: double countings (1 706 054) (2 036 167) 330 113 (16.2) 

Total funds under management (excl. double countings) 37 672 912 37 883 264 (210 352) (0.6) 

thereof: double countings 1 570 135    

Net new money (excl. double countings) 3 859 266 (1 785 570) 5 644 836 –

Funds under management include:
– Assets under management
– Due to clients in savings and deposits
– Other due to clients
– Medium-term notes

Funds under management do not include custody-only values.
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Net Interest Income  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Interest and discount income     

Interest income due from banks 47 460 36 356 11 104 30.5 

Interest income due from loans to clients 599 446 559 411 40 035 7.2 

Other interest, net 18 784 22 239 (3 455) (15.5) 

Total interest and discount income 665 690 618 006 47 684 7.7 

Interest expenses     

Interest expenses due to banks 16 392 15 741 651 4.1 

Interest expenses due to customer funds 215 434 156 138 59 296 38.0 

Interest expenses on debt and loans secured by mortgages 150 195 159 957 (9 762) (6.1) 

Other interest expenses 1 465 (26) 1 491 –

Total interest expenses 383 486 331 810 51 676 15.6 

Net Fee and     

Comission Income  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Commission income from lending activities 2 326 2 302 24 1.1 

Commission income from securities and investment activities 184 316 203 445 (19 129) (9.4) 

– investment funds 46 792 49 281 (2 489) (5.1) 

– deposit operations 29 205 33 237 (4 032) (12.1) 

– brokerage 51 067 72 033 (20 966) (29.1) 

– asset administration mandates 43 869 36 708 7 161 19.5 

– other 13 384 12 186 1 198 9.8 

Commission income from other service fee activities 18 002 18 713 (711) (3.8) 

– payment transfer 6 318 6 068 250 4.1 

– safe custody 793 793 (0) (0.1) 

– account keeping 7 798 8 330 (532) (6.4) 

– other 3 094 3 522 (428) (12.2) 

Total commission income 204 644 224 460 (19 816) (8.8) 

Total commission expenses 16 633 12 643 3 990 31.6 

Total 188 011 211 817 (23 806) (11.2) 

Net Trading Income  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Foreign exchange and dealings in foreign notes and coins 33 068 29 028 4 040 13.9 

Precious metal trading 199 768 (569) (74.1) 

Securities trading (4 840) 1 075 (5 915) –

Total 28 427 30 871 (2 444) (7.9) 

Personnel Expenses  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Salaries and variable remuneration 131 725 126 846 4 879 3.8 

Contributions to personnel welfare institutions 11 534 10 820 714 6.6 

Other social security benefits 9 020 8 050 970 12.0 

Other personnel expenses 10 430 7 841 2 589 33.0 

Total 162 708 153 557 9 151 6.0 

Notes to the Income Statement
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Other Operating Expenses  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Rent and occupancy 11 307 10 546 761 7.2 

Expenses for IT 62 125 62 697 (572) (0.9) 

Expenses for equipment, furniture, 
vehicles and other installations 2 712 3 041 (329) (10.8) 

Services of third parties 
(lending business, investment advice and payment transactions) 6 351 7 441 (1 090) (14.6) 

Compensation of government guarantee 6 290 6 141 149 2.4 

Postage, transport and removals 3 161 2 975 186 6.3 

Marketing 9 177 9 053 124 1.4 

Other operating expenses 11 946 10 452 1 494 14.3 

Total 113 069 112 346 723 0.6 

Depreciation and Write-Offs on Fixed Assets  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Depreciation on bank buildings 6 374 7 960 (1 586) (19.9) 

Depreciation on other real estate 317 322 (5) (1.6) 

Depreciation on other equipment 4 067 4 716 (649) (13.8) 

Total depreciation on fixed assets 10 758 12 998 (2 240) (17.2) 

Depreciation on non-consolidated participations 0 0 0 –

Depreciation on intangibles 44 392 26 732 17 660 66.1 

Total 55 150 39 730 15 420 38.8 

Valuation Adjustments, Provisions     

and Losses 2008 2007 Change in %

Provisions for credit risk 5 721 1 493 4 228 –

Provisions for other business risks 1 893 150 1 743 –

Losses 2 460 2 221 239 10.8 

Total 10 074 3 864 6 210 –

Extraordinary Income and Expenses  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Extraordinary income     

Usage of reserve for general banking risks 22 278 22 970 (692) (3.0) 

Gain on sale of non-consolidated participations 0 652 (652) (100.0) 

Revaluation gain on non-consolidated participations 847 1 094 (247) (22.6) 

Gain on sale of fixed assets 177 546 (369) (67.6) 

Collection of statute-barred items 2 506 0 2 506 –

Other extraordinary income 894 2 609 (1 715) (65.7) 

Total 26 702 27 871 (1 169) (4.2) 

Extraordinary expenses     

Other extraordinary expenses 744 0 744 –

Total 744 0 744 –

Taxes  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Federal taxes 14 327 14 154 173 1.2 

State and communal taxes:     

–  In cantons where the group is located 
(St.Gallen, Zurich, Appenzell Ausserrhoden and Geneva) 26 772 35 270 (8 498) (24.1) 

– Other 84 54 30 55.6 

Deferred taxes (2 428) (2 200) (228) 10.4 

Total 38 755 47 278 (8 523) (18.0) 
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Earnings per Share and Number     

of Shares Outstanding  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Net profit     

Group net profit 171 135 226 682 (55 547) (24.5) 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding     

Weighted average number of shares outstanding 5 545 752 5 541 008 4 744 0.1 

Diluted shares due to options outstanding 18 524 32 041 (13 517) (42.2) 

Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding for the diluted earnings per share 5 564 276 5 573 049 (8 773) (0.2) 

Earnings per share  in CHF     

Earnings per share 30.86 40.91 (10.05) (24.6) 

Diluted earnings per share 30.76 40.67 (9.91) (24.4) 

Calculation of Return on Equity (ROE)  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 Change in %

Operating profit 183 932 246 089 (62 157) (25.3) 

Group net profit 171 135 226 682 (55 547) (24.5) 

Equity after dividend payment resp. 
appropriation of retained earnings 1 632 804 1 594 624 38 180 2.4 

Average equity for the calculation of the ROE 1 1 613 714 1 566 549 47 165 3.0 

Return on equity, pre-tax (basis: operating profit) 11.4% 15.7% (4.3) (27.4) 

Return on equity, after tax (basis: group net profit) 10.6% 14.5% (3.9) (26.9) 

1  The average is calculated from the beginning and ending balance after appropriation of retained earnings.
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Divisional Accounts

 
Retail and  

Commercial Banking Private Banking Corporate Center Group

Income Statement  in CHF 000s 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008 2007

Net interest income 210 145 242 116 53 204 57 429 41 607 5 753 304 956 305 298 

Net fee and commission income 41 308 48 873 149 703 166 922 (3 000) (3 977) 188 011 211 817 

Net trading income 14 355 13 084 19 210 15 352 (5 138) 2 435 28 427 30 871 

Net other income 3 425 3 376 1 552 150 (1 439) 4 074 3 538 7 600 

Operating income 269 233 307 449 223 670 239 853 32 030 8 284 524 933 555 586 

Personnel expenses 57 885 60 467 59 446 50 030 45 377 43 060 162 708 153 557 

Other operating expenses 68 954 76 727 41 945 38 104 2 171 (2 486) 113 069 112 346 

Administrative expenses 126 839 137 195 101 390 88 134 47 548 40 574 275 777 265 903 

Gross profit 142 394 170 255 122 280 151 718 (15 518) (32 290) 249 156 289 683 

Depreciation and write-offs on fixed assets  
and intangibles 0 0 2 200 1 464 52 951 38 266 55 150 39 730 

Valuation adjustments, provisions and losses (10 777) 1 873 18 886 1 377 1 966 614 10 074 3 864 

Operating profit (interim result) 153 171 168 382 101 195 148 877 (70 434) (71 170) 183 932 246 089 

Extraordinary income, net 0 866 475 4 400 25 483 22 605 25 958 27 871 

Taxes 20 161 22 454 16 692 25 286 1 901 (462) 38 755 47 278 

Group net profit 133 010 146 794 84 977 127 991 (46 852) (48 103) 171 135 226 682 

         

Other data  in CHF 000s         

Loans to clients 16 296 250 15 734 423 1 648 546 1 367 699   17 944 796 17 102 122 

Customer funds 9 156 469 8 672 731 5 728 904 3 619 562   14 885 373 12 292 293 

Funds under management 12 101 987 12 392 217 25 570 925 25 491 047   37 672 912 37 883 264 

Headcount         

Full-time equivalents 488 484 339 246 271 277 1 098 1 007 

Key Figures         

Cost / income ratio including depreciation  
on fixed assets and licences 47.1% 44.6% 46.1% 37.4% n / a n / a 55.6% 50.8%
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Ticker symbol: SGKN, Swiss security no.: 1148406, listed on: SIX Swiss Exchange, issued: April 2, 2001

The SGKB share price has fallen 23% since December 31, 2007, from CHF 498 to CHF 384. 

Though it has not proved immune to downward pressure on the banking market, it has not 

suffered the same setback as the Swiss Performance Index (SPI) for banks (–61.4%).

Figures and data   Dec. 31, 2008

Earnings per share   CHF 30.86

Proposed dividend per share  CHF 20.001

Total shares issued  5 573 426 

Time-weighted number of
dividend-bearing shares   5 545 752  

Number of shares held by SGKB (average) 26 296  

Shareholders  28 106 

Issue price (IPO)  CHF 160.00

Market price  CHF 384.00

Market capitalization  CHF 2 140.2 million

Ratio of market capitalization/ 
shareholders’ equity  122.7%

Reported shareholders’ equity  CHF 1744.3 million

Return on equity (basis: operating profit) 11.4%

Dividend yield   5.2%

Price/earnings ratio  12.4

1   Recommendation of the Board of Directors for the financial year  
ended on December 31, 2008

in CHF

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 2008

 SGKB

 SPI   

 SPI banks
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[ Shareholders ]

St.Galler Kantonalbank

Investor Relations 

Dr. Cornelia Gut-Villa

St.Leonhardstrasse 25

CH-9001 St.Gallen 

Phone +41 (0)71 231 36 92

Fax  +41 (0)71 231 37 94

E-mail : cornelia.gut@sgkb.ch

[ Media ]

St.Galler Kantonalbank

Media Spokesman

Simon Netzle

St.Leonhardstrasse 25

CH-9001 St.Gallen 

Phone +41 (0)71 231 32 18

Fax +41 (0)71 231 37 94

E-mail: simon.netzle@sgkb.ch

Contact

[ St.Galler Kantonalbank ]

St.Leonhardstrasse 25

CH-9001 St.Gallen

Phone +41 (0)71 231 31 31

Fax +41 (0)71 231 32 32

Call Center

+41 (0)844 811 811

info@sgkb.ch

www.sgkb.ch

The Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen Group comprises the Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen (SGKB), founded in 1868,  

its subsidiary Hyposwiss Private Bank Ltd., of Zurich, and Hyposwiss Private Bank Geneva Ltd., acquired during 2008.  

SGKB has been listed on the SIX Swiss Exchange since 2001. The canton of St.Gallen is the majority shareholder, 

with 54.8% of the share capital. The parent company, SGKB, offers a comprehensive range of financial services to 

its customers in the cantons of St.Gallen and Appenzell Ausserrhoden. In addition, the Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen 

assumes responsibility for the economic, social and cultural development of the region as an employer, taxpayer  

and sponsorship partner. On December 31, 2008, the Group employed a total of 1098 staff (full-time equivalents). 

The parent company operates with a state guarantee and has an Aa1 credit rating from Moody’s.

 [ Frequency ]

Annual conference for media/analysts annual

Annual report (German) annual

Annual report (English) annual

Shareholders’ Meeting annual

Interim report (letter to shareholders) annual

Interim conference for media/analysts annual

Letter to shareholders in German and English semi-annual

Press releases as required

www.sgkb.ch ongoing

Current publication and event dates are available at  

www.sgkb.ch (pEnglish site: Financial calendar)

Important Information Sources

Brief Profile

Board of Directors and Group Management

Board of Directors 

Dr. Franz Peter Oesch, Chairman Dr. Hans-Jürg Bernet Martin Gehrer Dr. Claudia Zogg-Wetter

Hans-Peter Härtsch, Vice Chairman Dr. Niklaus Fäh Prof.Dr. Thomas A.Gutzwiller 

Group Management

Roland Ledergerber Albert Koller Daniel Lipp Dr. Felix Buschor Dr. Christian Schmid 
Chief Executive Officer Retail and Commercial Clients Private Banking Service Center Finance and Risk Management
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Organisation

[  Retail and  
Commercial Clients ]

Albert Koller 

Sales Territory  
St.Gallen

Charles Lehmann

Sales Territory West

Bruno Holenstein

Sales Territory East

René Walser

Divisional  
Development

Marcel Camiu

Credit Office

Bruno Katheder

Competence Center
Advice and Sales

Guido Schindler

Marketing

Thomas Rüegg

Multichannel

Paul Eggenschwiler

Product Management

Reto Fischer

Special Financing 

Alex Spillmann

[ Private Banking ]

Daniel Lipp

Markets

Pius Seitz

Institutional Investors

Martin Künzler

Markets Germany

Daniel Lipp

Divisional  
Management

Nicolo Paganini

[ Service Center ] 1 

Dr. Felix Buschor 

Financial Processing

Andreas Barattiero

Trade

Josef Geel

IT and Organization

Urs Halter

Infrastructure

Helmut Capol

Loan Processing

Michael Knöpfel

Payment Transactions 
and Client Data

Jürg Hofmann

Management Support

Markus Plüss

1  The areas of Finance and Risk Management and the Service Center appear together in the segment account under Corporate Center. Updated: January 2009

Board of Directors Internal Audit  Management Board

Dr. Franz Peter Oesch, Raphael Sidler Roland Ledergerber,

Chairman  Chairman

Hans-Peter Härtsch, General Secretariat Dr. Felix Buschor 

Vice-Chairman Adrian Kunz Albert Koller

Dr. Hans-Jürg Bernet  Daniel Lipp

Dr. Niklaus Fäh  Dr. Christian Schmid

Martin Gehrer  

Prof. Dr. Thomas A.Gutzwiller

Dr. Claudia Zogg-Wetter 

[  Finance and Risk 
Management ] 1

Dr. Christian Schmid 

Controlling & 
Finance

Stefan Klinger

Legal & Compliance

Dr. Roger Dornier

Personnel

Baptist Gmünder

Business  
Development 

Dr. Cornelia Gut-Villa

[ Subsidiary companies ]

Private Banking

Alexander Iten

Investment Center

Dr. Thomas Stucki

Products

Anton Schaad

Services/Logistics

Stefan Betschart

Compliance,  
Legal and  
Personnel Affairs

Daniel Schibli

Business  
Development & 
Finance

Hansjürg Christen

Geneva

Board of Directors

Roland Ledergerber,

Chairman

Yves Burrus,

Vice-Chairman

Georges Bindschedler

Jean-Luc de Buman

Jean-Pierre Jacquemoud

Stefan Klinger

Maurice Turrettini

Chief Financial Officer

Simon Cole

Investment Policy

Stephen Rufino

Trading Desk/Advisory

Christophe Pasch

Services

Jean-Denis Braillard

CEO 

Siegfried Peyer 

CEO 

Declan Mc Adams

Zurich

Board of Directors

Roland Ledergerber,

Chairman

Dr. Rico Jenny, 

Vice-Chairman

Theodor Horat

Stefan Klinger

Dr. Franz Peter Oesch



Cover photo
Exhibits from the archive of materials at Sitterwerk Art Foundry. The current report from the Cantonal Bank of St.Gallen  
features photographic portraits of people from eastern Switzerland who create and preserve value in the form of collections. 

Werkstoffarchiv St.Gallen 
A systematically recorded collection of art materials, which you are 
allowed to touch. These supplement the planned basic stock of 800 
materials from the categories fibre, glass, wood, ceramics, plastic, 
metal, paper and stone. The specimens of material are available to 
creative people in all industries and to artists for their work.
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